

23rd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL LEGISLATION SPONSORSHIP WITHDRAWAL

1, HERMAN DANIELS, Prim	ary
Sponsor of proposed legislation hereby withdraw	my
sponsorship of the proposed legislation. The legislat	ion
tracking number is 0219-16.	
If there are any as an analysis that were the analysis and an analysis the an	
If there are any co-sponsors, they may re-sponsor the sa bill by beginning a new legislation.	me
bill by beginning a new legislation.	
SPONSOR SIGNATURE:	
DATE: 6/10/16	_

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. 02/9-16

DATE: July 1, 2016

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE; NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FROM THE UNRESERVED, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,705,153.66 FOR THE NAATSIS'ÁÁN CHAPTER POWER LINE EXTENSION PROJECT; WAIVING 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) AND 860(C) RELATING TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS

PURPOSE: This resolution, if approved, will approve supplemental funding from the unreserved, undesignated fund balance (UUFB) in the amount of \$1,705,153.66 for the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project, waiving 12 N.N.C. § 820(I) and § 860(C) relating to the Capital Improvement Process. The Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project is not included in the Title 12 Capital Improvement Plan as approved by Navajo Nation Council Resolution CAP-18-14.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committee. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each committee member to review the proposed resolution in detail.

5-DAY BILL HOLD	PERIOD: Latanya Bubak Resources & Development Committee
Website Posting	7/1///
Posting End Date	Dudget & I mailes
Eligible for Action	PROPOSED NAVAIO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION
2	23 rd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL—Second Year, 2016
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Navajo Nation Council
5	10 Sold Oth
6	Primary Sponsor
7	TRACKING NO. 0219-16 0110 750
8	
9	AN ACTION
10	RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, BUDGET AND
11	FINANCE COMMITTEE; NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND THE NAVAJO
12	NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FROM THE
13	UNRESERVED, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF
14	\$1,705,153.66 FOR THE NAATSIS'ÁÁN CHAPTER POWER LINE EXTENSION
15	PROJECT; WAIVING 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) AND 860(C) RELATING TO THE
16	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS
17	
18	BE IT ENACTED:
19	
20	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITIES
21	A. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820 (L), "[t]he Navajo Nation Council may adopt and
22	approve supplemental appropriations to the Annual Comprehensive Budget during
23	the fiscal year. Supplemental appropriations of General Funds within the current
24	fiscal year are permitted, if and when additional sources of revenues above and
25	beyond the initial or current revenue projections are projected and which are also in
26	excess of the reserve amount set forth at § 820(J)."
27	B. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 300 (C)(1)(3) and (4) the Budget and Finance Committee is
28	authorized to recommend adoption of resolutions related to the expenditure of the
29	Nation's financial resources.

- C. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 501 (C)(1), the Resources and Development Committee is the oversight committee for the Navajo Nation Chapters.
- D. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(9), a proposed resolution that requires final action by the Navajo Nation Council shall be assigned to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee before it is heard by the Navajo Nation Council.

SECTION TWO. TITLE 12 FINANCE ACT SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION PROCESS AND THE TITLE 12 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS

- A. The Title 12 Finance Act Supplemental Appropriation requirements include:
 - 1. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820(L), when the Controller identifies additional sources of revenues above and beyond the initial or current revenue projections, supplemental appropriations may be allocated by the Navajo Nation Council.
 - 2. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820 (L), "Supplemental appropriations made from non-recurring revenues shall only be made for non-recurring operations or purposes, as set forth at § 820 (F). The Controller of the Navajo Nation shall be responsible for designating recurring and non-recurring revenues and purposes."
 - 3. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820(M), all requests for annual operating funds and supplemental funds shall be submitted to the Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") for budget impact analysis.
- B. The Title 12 Capital Improvement Process includes:
 - 1. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 810(F), "Capital Improvement" means a major project undertaken by the Navajo Nation that is generally not recurring on an annual basis and which fits within one or more of the following categories:
 - (1) All projects requiring debt obligation or borrowing;
 - (2) Any acquisition or lease of land;
 - (3) Purchase of major equipment or vehicles, with a life expectancy of five years or more, valued in excess of an amount to be established by the Controller:

- (4) Major building improvements that are not routine maintenance expenses and that substantially enhance the value or extend the useful life of a structure;
- (5) Construction of new buildings or facilities including engineering, design, and other pre-construction costs with an estimated cost in excess of an amount to be determined by the Controller; and/or
- (6) Major equipment or furnishing required to furnish new buildings or other projects, the cost of which is above a certain amount to be established by the Controller.
- 2. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820 (I), the "[d]evelopment of the Capital Budget shall be coordinated with development of the Operating Budget. All budget requests for capital improvements shall be in compliance with an adopted Capital Improvement Plan and shall not be approved unless in compliance with the Plan."
- 3. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820 (M), the Office of Management and Budget shall coordinate the overall preparation, adoption and implementation of both the annual operating and capital budgets of the Navajo Nation. All requests for annual operating funds and supplemental funds shall be submitted to the Office of Management and Budget for budget impact analysis and other appropriate action.
- 4. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 501 (B)(4)(c), the Resources and Development Committee is to review and recommend to the Navajo Nation Council through the appropriate process supplemental appropriations to the capital improvement projects annual budget to fund necessary additional capital improvement projects.
- 5. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 860 (C)(2) "[t]he appropriation portion of the Capital Improvement Plan is subject to approval of the Navajo Nation Council upon recommendation of the Budget and Finance Committee. Any modification or amendment affecting the approved Capital Improvement Plan is subject to

review and concurrence by the Resources and Development Committee prior to consideration by the Navajo Nation Council."

3

SECTION THREE. FINDINGS

- A. The Naatsis'áán Chapter is requesting \$1,705,153.66 from the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance (UUFB) for the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project. The Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Proposal prepared by the Community Services Coordinator describes the project and is attached as Exhibit C. The budget documents regarding this request are attached as Exhibit D.
- B. The Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project is not included in the Title 12 Capital Improvement Plan as approved by Navajo Nation Council Resolution CAP-18-14.
- C. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820(L), the attached memorandum, Exhibit A, the Office of the Controller has identified the additional revenues above and beyond the initial or current revenue projections.
- D. The Office of Management and Budget has been provided the documents included in Exhibit D. The Office of Management and Budget is in the process of completing the Budget Impact Analysis, pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820(M). The Budget Impact Analysis is to be provided to the standing committees and the Navajo Nation Council at the time this legislation is presented for consideration. When the Budget Impact Analysis is provided, it will be labeled Exhibit B.
- E. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820 (L), the attached memorandum, Exhibit A, from the Office of the Controller did not specify whether this request for supplemental appropriation is from recurring or non-recurring revenues and whether it is for recurring or non-recurring purposes. The staff from the Controller's Office could be asked to make this determination when the issue comes before the standing committee(s) or the Navajo Nation Council.

29

27

28

- F. The Navajo Nation finds it in the best interest to waive Capital Budget and Capital Improvement Plan requirements as stated in 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) and 860 (C) regarding the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project.
- G. The Navajo Nation finds it in the best interest to approve Supplemental Appropriation of \$1,705,153.66 for the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project.

SECTION FOUR. WAIVING 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) AND 860 (C) REGARDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS FOR THE NAATSIS'ÁÁN CHAPTER POWER LINE EXTENSION PROJECT

The Navajo Nation Council hereby waives 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) and 860(C) with regard to the Capital Improvement process and the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project.

SECTION FIVE. APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FROM THE UNRESERVED, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,705,153.66 FOR THE NAATSIS'ÁÁN CHAPTER POWER LINE EXTENSION PROJECT

- A. The Navajo Nation Council, having received certification by the Office of the Controller of the availability of certain funds from the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance (UUFB) for supplemental appropriation hereby approves the supplemental appropriation of \$1,705,153.66 for the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project, as further described in budget documents attached as **Exhibit D**.
- B. This supplemental appropriation of \$1,705,153.66 shall be from that amount of funds that exceeds the minimum fund balance of the UUFB.





EXHIBIT

RUSSELL BEGAYE PRESIDENT JONATHAN NEZ VICE-PRESIDENT

MEMORANDUM:

TO

2 NNC § 164 Reviewers

Delegates & 2 NNC '164 Reviewers

Navajo Nation Government

FROM

Rober Colle

Robert Willie, Accounting Manager

Office of the Controller

DATE

June 22, 2016

SUBJECT

164 Review-005859-Tuba City Senior Center Project

The Office of the Controller has reviewed the above referenced document.

- 1. The balance of the UUFB is \$7,569,087 as of June 22, 2016.
- 2. The requested supplemental request is for Tuba City Senior Center Project.

If you should have any questions you can contact me at tribal extension X6125.



NAATSIS'AAN (NAVAJO MOUNTAIN) CHAPTER



Power Line Extension Proposal

Prepared by:

Lorena Atene, Community Services Coordinator

December 9, 2015

Update and Submit: June 28, 2016

PO Box 10070

Tonalea, AZ 86044

Phone: (928) 672-2915

Fax: (928) 672-2917

Table of Contents

Executive Summary	3
Introduction	4
Problem Statement	4
Family Income	6
Goals and Objectives	6
Scope of Work	6
Project Cost	7
Unmet Needs	7
Anticipated Funding Source	8
Attachments	
Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (NTUA) Preliminary Constructio	n Cost Estimate
Resolution NM03/279-2014	
Resolution NM03/048-2015	
Resolution NM11/011-2016	
Navajo Times Article	

WIND Infrastructure Capital Improvement Plan

Executive Summary

Naatsis'aan (Navajo Mountain) Chapter is a place where community members come together to share ideas, discuss the Chapter budget, and communicate needs as a group or as individuals for electricity, water resources, road improvements, bathroom additions and house renovations. All basic needs are still in existence at Naatsis'aan. Chapter Officials and office administrators make every effort to work daily to bring support to the community with very limited funding sources. Naatsis'aan Chapter has gone through many changes: including staff turnover, revolving term elections in part of Chapter Officials, audit findings created extreme workload and time limitation but administration is motivated to move forward to correct and complete findings. Changes and events should not delay the people's needs; this administration believes in accountability and effective project management. Daily improvements are made and Naatsis'aan Chapter is in a better position moving forward. This proposal will focus on Naatsis'aan, Arizona Rainbow Plateau power line extension which is a number one priority in the Infrastructure Capital Improvement Project (ICIP).

This ICIP is a priority at the Chapter for the power line extension to serve seventeen (17) scattered housing units for Arizona residents in Coconino County in the Rainbow Plateau area along BIA road 161 to Rainbow Lodge which is considered the first phase. Naatsis'aan Chapter is prepared to serve 49 houses considering the NTUA total cost estimate of \$3,750,871.88, of this Naa'tsis'aan Chapter's plan of action is to administer Phase 1 of 3 which will cost on average \$1,705,153. Naa'tsis'aan Chapter has a plan of action in place to consider three phases to complete construction. In this packet you will find: ICIP update, priority one project proposal (house wiring and power line extension), resolutions, Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (NTUA) preliminary construction cost estimate, budget information, and name listing, GPS coordinates, and quad maps for power line extension.

Division of Community Development (DCD) Capital Improvement Office (CIO) personnel has also provided updates to Naatsis'aan Chapter. In these reports provided to Chapters, staff and Chapter Officials and other members; the Legislation 0089-15 requesting funds for all Chapter projects across the Navajo Nation was presented to President Ben Shelly. The Legislation 0089-15 obtained approval by President Ben Shelly, unfortunately Naatsis'aan Chapter requested \$2,000,000 for CIP funds was excluded. Later, another updated version of Chapter CIP proposal was submitted March 4, 2014. Again, Naatsis'aan Chapter requested was not granted.

Otherwise, Naatsis'aan Chapter has been in communication with NTUA office beginning with the customer service department, engineering department and the planning section. NTUA provided Naatsis'aan Chapter with the preliminary construction cost estimate to power 49 scattered housing units. The total amount is \$3,827,371.88. This construction cost estimate is valid for one year from the date the Chapter received the estimate on December 9, 2015.

Because Naatsis'aan Chapter was not able to obtain additional funds, a plan of action was organized to conduct scope of work by three phases. The Chapter is committed to use Chapter funds to pay for preliminary costs throughout the three phases. The first phase will serve 17 houses and requires \$1,410,471.66 to pay for the construction cost and preliminary costs.

INTRODUCTION

Naatsis'aan is located in the Western Navajo Agency of the Navajo Nation within two district grazing areas. The Chapter is comprised of 1,600 square miles surrounded by Lake Powell and rocked canyon and the popular Naatsis'aan formally known as Navajo Mountain.

Naatsis'aan Chapter's geographic boundary is unique because land base is comprise of two states and three counties: Utah and Arizona; San Juan, Coconino, and Navajo counties respectively. The Chapter is located in Utah.

The Navajo Nation Council established the Navajo Mountain Chapter in 1927. Prior to the construction of the Chapter, meetings were held under cottonwood trees adjacent to the Navajo Mountain Trading Post. During the winter months, Chapter meetings were held at the Old Bureau of Indian Affairs Boarding School. The community Chapter House was finally built in 1960 with tribal funds.

The current structure of the Chapter government is three (3) elected officials, Chapter President, Vice-President, and Secretary/Treasurer. A Council Delegate is elected to oversee the Naatsis'aan Chapter. One person is elected as a Community Grazing Representative that oversees the grazing and land issues. Community Chapter meetings are held twice a month, a planning and a regular meeting. These meetings are schedule by Chapter officials. It is at these meetings, community concerns and needs are identified and appropriate recommendations for action are taken into consideration.

Naatsis'aan Chapter is currently pursuing Local Governance Certification. Chapter staff, Chapter officials, Community Land Use Planning Committee members are working toward making this accomplishment by working together with community members such as: Water Users Association, Senior Citizen Council, Veterans members and community schools.

PROBLEM STATEMENT

Naatsis'aan community members look forward to the necessity of electricity to improve their quality of life from newborns to old age. The population to remain stable is a problem due to various reasons. Depopulation is a problem among children, adolescents, adults, middle age, and old age. The population figure for Naatsis'aan as of 2010 Census count was 651 of which 350 are children (0-9 years old) and adolescents (10-19 years old). A recent census count has not been available to date. The Chapter administration has in their community plans to reassess the community status.

Our findings show that young adults (20-45 years old) move to larger towns and cities for jobs and/or obtain higher education. Young adult families leave their children with their parents to seek jobs and/or obtain higher education. Grandparents, most times are middle age to old, become caretakers and school age children population maintain stable at community school attendance.

Other times, young families with children move to larger towns and cities. These young families are faced with many challenges due to culture shock, pay rent, utility bills, etc. and juggle with

work and children going to school. Time management becomes an issue. These obstacles force them to become unsuccessful in the urban mainstream. As a result, they will move back to overcrowded homes. Although, this community has the facilities such as schools, senior center, social service, health service and a Chapter, this community lacks economic opportunities.

Currently, Naatsis'aan's resources include two schools, one clinic, one Navajo Head Start, one senior center, a social service, a sub-post-office and one local Navajo Nation government office (the Chapter). With all the resources provided the table (Services/Resources) below shows the number of people employed and use services from these resources.

TABLE A: Services/Resources

Services/Resources	Established Yr	Employees	Customers
Navajo Mountain High School	1998	13	34
Naatsis'aan Community School	1982	39	105
Navajo Head Start	1980	2	15
Navajo Mountain CHC	2004	9	
Navajo Mountain Senior Citizen	1979	3	53
		Employees	PEP/SYEP
Naatsis'aan Chapter	1960	1	15
Chapter Officials & CLUPC members		7	0
Student Financial Applicants		20	15
Navajo Housing Authority-Housing Units	1982	HO-15	PR-10

The elderly and disable also have a factor in depopulation due to leaving to nursing homes in neighboring towns where facilities are available. The challenge is to enable elderly and disable to live in their homes for as long as possible. These people need to keep their medicine and perishable food items in refrigerators. Multiple effects on every ones' daily lives is affected financially. Keeping medicine and perishable food items in small refrigerators or ice chest forces families to spent so much money to travel to grocery stores to buy their food on a weekly basis.

In the community, members are encouraged to take care of their grandparents in their own homes. A lot of these homes need upgrades, bathroom additions and/or improve accessibility which means the need for more funds.

Housing is another problem due to dilapidation, homes are becoming empty, while neighboring towns have no such problem. To take into account, the Chapter has assessed the community and found the need for modifications to the housing stock. For example: major maintenance or renovations are needed to make homes energy-efficient. In other situations, people want to move back to their land use areas after retiring, so they can continue their traditional way of living: care for their elderly, tend to their livestock; therefore, creates a demand for new homes.

Considering the cost of renovation, weatherization, upgrade infrastructure, building new homes, etc., the available funds in Chapter housing discretionary budget is not sufficient and cannot keep up with the high demand on direct services for houses in the community.

The Navajo Housing Authority was able to provide homeownership in the year 1982 and later built 10 more Public Rental units in the housing section of the community. These housing units are reaching their depreciated value and no other land withdrawals have been identified to develop more housing units.

Currently, citizens residing in the Arizona portion of Naatsis'aan without power have become impatient and is a major concern for this community. Residents have repeatedly requested for utility services. For example, Navajo Times wrote an article in the newspaper dated December 3, 2015 titled "Navajo Mountain, AZ residents still fighting for basic amentities" by Krista Allen. In the article, people feel they are one of the forgotten people as they have had no electricity or running water in their area for more than five decades. It is time to improve their quality of life by providing electricity. For more information on this article, see attached document.

FAMILY INCOME

During the development of the Chapter's Comprehensive Land Use Plan in 2001, a survey was completed and approximately 85% of the community was dependent on some form of public assistance. Not much has changed today, majority of the population are dependent on food voucher programs, social security (SSI) and SSB; general financial assistance, supplemental food (Tribal Commodity Food Program) and housing assistance from the Chapter and/or other Housing Services Departments, all which are limited. Livestock raising and farming is the main occupations of the Naatsis'aan citizen. The only identified sources of employment income (TABLE A: Services/Resources) are the facilities and organizations with employees.

GOALS AND OBJECTIVE

Currently for the Naatsis' aan community is to extend NTUA electrical line to homes of the local residences in Arizona within the Coconino and Navajo counties will make it accessible, comfortable and functional living arrangement for all ages of the community.

The primary goal of this project is to prepare all sections of the community with an adequate power source for families living in the most remote community of the Navajo reservation. As well as for any proposed business developments, including a convenience store with a gasoline station, a garage for auto maintenance services, and a public laundry facility and further development of public housing structures.

SCOPE OF WORK

This project will focus on the 1st Phase of three phases. Chapter preliminary documents are in place and package to seek funds. Once funds are secure, services for the people are to be carried out by the Chapter Officials. Chapter administration, DCD-CIO & CDBG staff, and the NTUA appropriate personnel. Scope of work will be based on making sure each departments/entities achieve such measures and all efforts coordinated with proper communication of all parties involved. Funds will be identified and appropriated solely to meet the intent of the Chapter. CIO will work in careful coordination with the contractor(s) to meet all the National Electrical Codes set forth by NTUA.

PROJECT COST

NTUA preliminary construction for 1st phase cost estimate is \$1,410,471.66.

TABLE B: Cost Estimate

		Main Trunk			
	Anticipated House	Line	Member Extension	Co	nstruction Cost
	Units Serve	Total Miles	Total Miles	1	Total Amount
Line A	17	7.54	4.66		1,284,891.16
Total	17	7.54	4.66	\$	1,284,891.16
	Archaeological Cle	arance, Enviror	mental Assessment, and Legal		
	Survey for Right	of-Way Acquisi	ition (7.54 + 4.66= 12.2 Miles)	\$	160,125.00
			Subtotal	\$	1,445,016.16
	NTUA Contrib	ution (17 Home	es @ \$1,500.00) with Conditions		25,500.00
		Contribution	Required Prior to Construction	\$	1,419,516.16

UNMET NEEDS FOR FUNDS

\$1,710,153 would be a sufficient amount of money to cover the cost of 1st Phase at Naatsis'aan, AZ Rainbow Plateau (Rainbow Lodge) area and serve seventeen (17) scattered housing units.

TABLE D: Uses Budget

Uses Budget	Power Line Extension	For 17 Homes: 1 of 3 Phase	1,284,891.16
	Archaelological Clearance, Environmental Assessment,	Total Miles 1 to 3 Phases	
	and Legal Survey for Right-of-Way Acquisition	(19.21 + 12.81= 32.02	420,262.50
		Subtotal	1,705,153.66
		Total Request Amount	\$ 1,705,153.66

ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES

Naatsis'aan Chapter is requesting \$1,705,153 for 1st phase which will be sponsored by Honorable Herman Daniels Jr.

Other Information considered by Naatsis'aan Chapter

Naatsis'aan Chapter is certain to submit proposals to other funding sources to compete these fund requests.

			;
			;
12 12 14			,
ing the second of the second o	agh in a	and the second of the second o	-
			1
			:
			,
			1
			,
			,
% . 5 * 5 •			
			1
			į
:			
in the second se			
.!			i
			!
	• .		
	•••		-



NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY

AN ENTERPRISE OF THE NAVAJO NATION

December 9, 2015

Ms. Lorena Atene, Community Service Coordinator Navajo Mountain Chapter P.O. Box 10070 Tonalea, Arizona 86044

Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project

Dear Ms. Atene:

Provided herewith are PRELIMINARY construction costs estimates to provide service to residents within the Rainbow Plateau area of Navajo Mountain Chapter. These costs will supersede all previous costs. The following items are provided for your information:

- The ownership of the power lines will belong to the Navajo Tribal Utility Authority. The 1. Navajo Tribal Utility Authority will handle the operation and maintenance responsibilities.
- The cost estimates that are submitted are PRELIMINARY. Final construction cost 2. estimates will be based upon the results of archaeological and legal surveys and final engineering design.
- Notice of funding for right-of-way acquisition must be received before NTUA can 3. commence with the archaeological clearance, environmental assessment, and legal surveys: and final engineering and design. This amount is shown on the attached estimate and contributes to the total project cost.
- The Navaio Tribal Utility Authority will budget \$1,500.00 per customer provided their 4. house is wired and ready for hook up prior to construction.

If all homes are not wired, the NTUA Contribution will be adjusted NOTE: downward to reflect the actual number of homes wired at the time of construction. This will result in an increase in contribution required by the Navajo Mountain Chapter.

Letter to Ms. Lorena Atene, Navajo Mountain Chapter
RE: Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project
December 9, 2015
Page Two

If you have any questions concerning these cost estimates, you may contact Ms. Marcella Black, Customer Service Supervisor, Kayenta District, or me.

Sincerely yours,

NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY

Ethelind A. Johns, Project Supervisor Electric System Planning Section

CC: Herman Daniels, Jr., Navajo Mountain Chapter
Srinivasa Venigalla, Electric Systems Division, NTUA
Niecy Tsosie, Electric System Planning Section, NTUA
Shannon Burnette, Electric System Planning Section, NTUA
Sherrell White, Electric System Planning Section, NTUA
Louella Chee, Electric System Planning Section, NTUA
Vircynthia Charley, Kayenta District, NTUA
Marcella Black, Kayenta District, NTUA
Darlene Begay, Kayenta District, NTUA

Letter to Ms. Lorena Atene, Navajo Mountain Chapter

RE: Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project December 9, 2015

Page Three

NAVAJO MOUNTAIN CHAPTER (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) POWER LINE PROJECT

Line A – Main Trunk Line Member Extensions	7.54 Miles 4.66 Miles	\$ 723,092.37 561,798.79
Line B - Member Extension	.93 Miles	\$ 116,264.10
Line C - Main Trunk Line Member Extensions	3.05 Miles .11 Miles	\$ 292,325.53 65,381.22
Line D - Main Trunk Line Member Extensions	2.22 Miles 1.10 Miles	\$ 213,021.56 132,615.44
Tap E – Member Extension	.49 Miles	\$ 54,047.23
Tap F - Member Extension	.11 Miles	\$ 17,710.93
Line G - Main Trunk Line Member Extensions	2.50 Miles 1.14 Miles	\$ 239,547.06 157,224.24
Tap H - Member Extension	.25 Miles	\$ 30,792.00
Tap I - Member Extension	1.13 Miles	\$ 114,910.53
Tap J – Member Extension	.38 Miles	\$ 43,146.34
Line K - Main Trunk Line Member Extensions	3.90 Miles 2.51 Miles	\$ 374,263.89 267,968.15
Subtotal		\$ 3,404,109.38
Archaeological Clearance, Environmen Legal Survey for Right-of-Way Acquis	•	420,262.50
Subtotal		\$ 3,824,371.88
NTUA Contribution (49 Homes @ \$1,5	500.00)	(73.500.00)
Contribution Required Prior to Cons	struction	\$ 3,750,871.88

CHAPTER: NAVAJO MOUNTAIN

REMARKS: Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project

Page 1 of 4

No	Customer's Name	Description	House Yes	Wired No	Comments
	LINE A (Secondary Service Of	f Of the Main Line			
I.	Russell/Louise Smallcanyon				
	TAP A-1				
2.	Davis Endischee				
3.	David/Bessie Endischee				
	TAP A-2				
4.	Florence Neztsosie				
5.	Willard Neztsosie, Jr.				•
	TAP A-3				
6.	Willard Neztsosie, Sr.				
7.	Tommy Nelson				
	TAP A-4				
8.	Evangelita Issac				
9.	Emily Tate				
10.	Lee Greymountain				
	TAP A-5				
11.	Russell Graymountain				
	TAP A-6				
12.	Gary Dougi				
	TAP A-7				
13.	Celone Dougi				
14.	Louis Dougi				

CHAPTER: NAVAJO MOUNTAIN

REMARKS: Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project

Page 2 of 4

No	Customer's Name	Description	House Yes	Wired No	Comments
	TAP A-8				
15.	Annabelle Crank				
16.	Leonard Crank				
	TAP A-9				
17.	Morris Burns				
	Line B (Secondary Service Off	Of Main Line)			
18.	Gregory Whitehat				
19.	Harry Nimrod				
20.	Anita Raymond				
21.	Steven/Lucy Nimrod				
	Line C (Secondary Service Off Of Main Line)				
22.	Bertha Shaw				
23.	Kent Graymountain		17.00		
24.	Andrea Castillo				
25.	Rosita Castillo				
26.	Cordell Klain				
27.	Thelma L. Bedonie				
28.	Allison Tso Lynch				
	TAP C-1				
29.	Karen Begay				
	Line D (Secondary Service Off	Of Main Line)			
30.	John Joe				
31.	Larry Welch				
32.	Mary Ann Welch				

CHAPTER: NAVAJO MOUNTAIN

REMARKS: Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project

Page 3 of 4

No	Customer's Name	Description	House Yes	Wired No	Comments
	TAP D-1				
33.	Alice J. Smallcanyon	1000			
	TAP E				
34.	Leland Tomasiyo				
	TAP F				
35.	Orville Smallcanyon				
	Line G (Secondary Service Of	f Of Main Line)			
36.	Cindy Longsalt				
37.	Raymond Jackson				
	TAP G-1				
38.	Pauline Smallcanyon				
39.	Sally Dayzie				
	TAP G-2				
40.	Betty Lou Longsalt				
41.	Brenda Barlow				
	TAP G-2A				
42.	Mary Lou Atene				
	TAP H				
43.	Quillynn Haskie				
	TAP I				
44.	Linda Eltsosie Talker				
	TAP J				
45.	Sylvia Dougi				

CHAPTER: NAVAJO MOUNTAIN

REMARKS: Navajo Mountain Chapter (Rainbow Plateau Area Extensions) Power Line Project

Page 4 of 4

No	Customer's Name	Description	House Yes	Wired No	Comments
	Line K (Secondary Service Of	f Of Main Line)			
46.	Marvin Ketchum				
	TAP K-1				
47.	Gloria N. Polaske				
	TAP K-2				
48.	Beulah Clitso				
	TAP K-3				
49.	Arlinda Young				



RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO MOUNTAIN CHAPTER OF THE NAVAJO NATION

Alex Bitsinnie President

Jamie R. Holgate Vice-President

Ella Jean Dadoni Secretory/Treasurer

Lucille S. Krause Grazing Committee Member

Jonathan Nez Council Delegate

RESOULUTION NO: NM03/279-2014

REQUESTING THE NAVAJO TRIBAL UTILITY AUTHORITY (NTUA) TO BEGIN A RIGHT OF WAY ASSESSMENT AND COST ESTIMATE FOR ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND SURVEYS FOR FORTY-NINE 49 HOMES TO CONSTRCT A POWLERLINE EXTENSION TO HOMES IN THE RAINBOW PLATEAU AREA OF NAVAJO MOUNTAIN, ARIZONA

- Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A), the Navajo Mountain Chapter is a duly recognized certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N. N. N., Part 1, Section 10; and
- The Navajo Mountain Chapter is a recognized Chapter of the Navajo Nation government, vested with authority and responsibilities consider and take actions on matters of local concern that are in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of its chapter members and residents; and
- Navajo Mountain Chapter has identified extending the Power line Project to homes as a Chapter priority and these forty-nine (49) homes in the Navajo Mountain, AZ area are in need of electrical services;
- Navajo Mountain Chapter has been working diligently on making this project a reality in our community; and
- 5. Navajo Mountain Chapter has a list of homeowners to be service in the power line extension, list of names and quad maps are for the following names:

Atene, Mary Lou	Dayzie, Sally	Greymountain, Lee	Nelson, Tommy	Smallcanyon, Orville
Barlow, Brenda	Dougi, Celone	Haskie, Quillynn	Neztsosie, Florence	Smallcanyon, Pauline
Bedonl, Theima L.	Dougi, Gary	Issac, Evangelita	Neztsosie, Willard Jr.	Smallcanyon, Russell & Louise
Bogay, Karen	Daugi, Lauis	Jackson, Raymond	Neztsosie, Willard Sr.	Tate, Emily
Bums, Morris	Crank, Annabelle	Jae, John	Nimrod, Harry	Tomasiyo, Leland
Castillo, Andrea	Talker, Linda Eltsosie	Ketchum, Marvin	Nimrod, Steven & Lucy	Weich, Larry
Castillo, Rosita	Endischee, Davis	Klain, Cordell	Polaske, Gloria N.	Welch, Mary Ann
Clitso, Beulah	Endishchee, Bessie & David	Longsalt, Betty Lou	Raymond, Anita	Whitehat, Gregory
Crank, Leonard	Graymountain, Kent	Longsalt, Cindy	Shaw, Bertha	Young Arlinda
Dougi, Sylvla	Graymountain, Russell	Lynch, Allison Tso	Smallcanyon, Alice J.	

6. Several homes are presently electrically wired, certified and in the process of passing the

NTUA Services Entrance Inspection (See Exhibit "A")

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Navajo Mountain Chapter hereby requests the Tuba City District office of NTUA to conduct
and provide Navajo Mountain a Right of Way Assessment and Cost Estimate for an archaeological
and Environmental survey for a power line extension to serve forty-nine (49) homes (see attached
listing of names) in the Navajo Mountain, AZ area.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called Chapter meeting at Navajo Mountain Chapter(Navajo Nation) in Navajo Mountain, Utah at which a quorum present and the same was passed by a vote of 42 in favor 00 opposed and 00 abstained on the 17th day of March 2014.

Motion:	Willie Greyeyes	Second:	Louise Smallcanyon
Alex I	Bitsinnie, President		Ella J. Badoni, Secretary /Treasurer
Ilimia	Holgate Vice-President		Lucille Krause Grazing Member



)

3

Alex Bitsinale President

Jamle R. Holgate Vice-President

Ella Jean Badoni Secretary/Treasurer

Lucille S. Krause Grazing Countries Member

Jonathan Nez Council Delegate

RESOLUTION OF THE NAATSIS'AAN (NAVAJO MOUNTAIN) CHAPTER OF THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOULUTION NO: NM03/048-2015

RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT OFFICE FUND OF \$86,400 TO REMAIN WITH NAATSIS'AAN CHAPTER FOR POWERLINE RIGHT OF WAY EXPENSES

WHEREAS:

- The Navajo Mountain Chapter is a recognized and certified Navajo Nation Chapter government and pursuant to Navajo Nation Council delegated governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo Nation Laws, including custom, tradition and fiscal matters; and
- The Navajo Mountain Chapter is a duly certified chapter under the Navajo Nation Government pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3: (A) the Navajo Mountain Chapter is a duly recognized certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government as listed at 11 N.N.C. part 1, section 10; and
- Navajo Mountain Chapter community is awaiting NTUA Preliminary cost estimate as CDBG completed house wiring assessment as of November 2014 via Western Agency Quarterly Project Briefing (attached information); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Navajo Mountain Chapter hereby approves the Capital Improvement Office fund to remain in with the Naatsis' aan Chapter to pay for power line right of way expenses.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called chapter meeting at Navajo Mountain Chapter in Navajo Mountain, Navajo Nation (Utah), at which a quorum

was present and that same was passed by a vote of 25 in favor CO opposed and CO abstained, this 18th day of March

Motioned by: Kenneth Miles

Seconded by: Ray Tomasiyo

Alex Bitsinnie, President

Alex Bitsinnie, President

March

March

March

March

March

Motioned by: Kenneth Miles

Seconded by: Ray Tomasiyo

Alex Bitsinnie, President

March

March

March

March

March

March

Motioned by: Kenneth Miles

Seconded by: Ray Tomasiyo

Motioned by: Ra

Ella J Badoni/Secretary/Treasurer

)



RESOLUTION OF THE Naatsis'aan (NAVAJO MOUNTAIN) CHAPTER OF THE NAVAJO NATION

Alex Bitsinnie President

Jamie R. Holgate Vice-President

Ella Jean Badoni Secretary Treasurer

Lucille S. Krause Grazing Commutee Member

Herman Daniels, Jr. Council Delegate

RESOULUTION NO: WMI/CH-2016

APPROVING TO SECURE 2.5 MILLION DOLLARS OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUNDS FOR RAINBOW PLATEAU POWERLINE EXTENSION TO SERVICE FORTY-NINE (49) HOMES, NAATSIS'AAN (NAVAJO MOUNTAIN), ARIZONA

WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3 (A), the Navajo Mountain Chapter is a duly recognized certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N. N. N., Part 1, Section 10: and
- The Navajo Mountain Chapter is a recognized Chapter of the Navajo Nation government. vested with authority and responsibilities consider and take actions on matters of local concern that are in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of its chapter members and residents; and
- Navajo Mountain Chapter has identified extending the Power line Project to homes as a Chapter priority and these forty-nine (49) homes in the Navajo Mountain, AZ area are in need of electrical services:
- 4. Navajo Mountain Chapter has been working diligently on making this #1 priority project a reality in our community which initially began with 76 households and 64% of these households will be included pending utility service; and
- 5. Navajo Mountain Chapter has a list of homeowners to be service in the power line extension, list of names and quad maps are for the following names:

Atene, Mary Lou Barlow, Brenda Bedoni, Thelma L. Dougi, Gary Begay, Karen Burns, Morris Castillo, Andrea Castillo, Rosita Clitso, Beulah Crank, Leonard Dougl, Sylvia

Dayzie, Sally Dougi, Celone Dougi, Louis Crank, Annabelle Talker, Linda Eltsosie Endischee, Davis Endishchee, Bessie & David Longsalt, Betty Lou Raymond, Anita Graymountain, Kent Graymountain, Russell

Greymountain, Lee Nelson, Tommy Haskie, Quillynn Issac, Evangelita Joe, John Ketchum, Marvin Klain, Cordell Longsalt, Cindy Lynch, Allison Tso

Neztsosie, Florence Neztsosie, Willard Jr. Jackson, Raymond Neztsosie, Willard Sr. Nimrod, Harry Nimrod, Steven & Lucy Welch, Larry Polaske, Gloria N. Shaw, Bertha Smallcanyon, Alice J.

Smallcanyon, Orville Smalicanyon, Pauline Smallcanyon, Russell & Louise Tate, Emily Tomasiyo, Leland Welch, Mary Ann Whitehat, Gregory

Young, Arlinda

- Several homes are presently electrically wired, certified and in the process of passing the NTUA Services Entrance Inspection; and
- Overall, these residents within the Arizona portion of Navajo Mountain have been waiting for electricity for three generations with duration of up to 45 years; and
- The people of Navajo Mountain are ready and support power line extension for electric utility service; and
- Navajo Mountain Chapter received 15.7% of Capital Improvement Funds in Fiscal Year 2015 of 100% of which Navajo Nation allocates to Navajo Mountain Chapter.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. The Navajo Mountain Chapter hereby requests with the people of Navajo Mountain community to approve to secure 2.5 Million Dollars of Capital Improvement Fund for power line extension to serve forty-nine (49) homes (name listing provided) in the Navajo Mountain, AZ area; and
- Navajo Mountain Chapter and community request 23rd Navajo Nation Council and Navajo Nation
 President and Vice President to support and assistant to secure 2.5 Million Dollars for Capital
 Improvement Fund for power line extension for Arizona residents of Navajo Mountain.

CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was considered at a duly called Chapter meeting at Navajo Mountain Chapter(Navajo Nation) in Navajo Mountain, Utah at which a quorum present and the same was passed by a vote of 25 in favor opposed and abstained on the B day of NOM DEV.

Motion: LED VICEACLINEY

Second:

Ella J. Badoni. Secretary /Treasurer

amie Holgate, Vice- President

Lucille Krause, Grazing Member

A4 THERSTAY, DECEMBOR 03,2015

Navajo Mountain, Ariz residents still fighting for basic amenities

TY KRISTA ALLEH Western Albeny Blæeuu

NAATSIS'AAN, ALLE - Victoria Bonal-

ly has been waiting decades for cloun running water and for har home to be connected to the deciried grid..."I have been waiting, the Tayear-old sold in Newyo. "It is likely that 171

And for that reason, Bernfly said bo walling until I'm 80."

"Tion't affect choixer meelings any may be any contract it, Benefit said at an "exclusive inveiling where about two dozen residents mot to valed that opin-bons on feed concerns. The chapter will not help ma, The chapter officials wen't listen to me.

Most of the people living on the Art - refunds been pulse sergention con a side of the mountain are building aftending chapter needing for the most busic necessities, such as inclinate the property and refunding a the most busic necessities, such as inclinate the property and refunding the property of the pr

Many of the residents here are other. The would be east men and women, others reduced, or "Barlowe said the continuations to with Thought or "Community of Mail trying to overcome desputing odds." "Sommunity of Mail they are brave. They be been quite for the "Barlowe said the trying to overcome desputing odds." "Sommunity of Mail they are brave. They been quite for the "Barlowe says," (too lang." "They broke their stlence." "They broke their stlence."

nyon," Beeny said, "They have this and running water," On the Arizona side, Beeny said one. "Where's that The warr.

They broke their silence.

Karen Begry and residents living.

On the Utah side of the mountain are first connected to the electrical grid.

First all the way toward Palute.

Ilyling without these and the locals in living without these emersities have the market living wind chapter of the planning and chapter of the

Beany Is 50 years old now, and sho

applying for home stic leases, dirt . . * Barlowe guestious jrby there is '* Barlowe guestious jrby there is '* Franch linfrastructure on the Viah side, indee promises by leaders, and refee * . ; such as a clinic schools and housing in the promises by leaders, and refee * . ; such as a clinic schools and housing in the second schools and housing in the second schools and housing in the second schools are second schools.

"When wo ask, we're told that the "some any properties addined prive (5)" the tender is welling for more funds."

[A lied out a little caster tasked of having to be the little caster tasked of having to be the writing show " in chop wood," and chorist years of we want call drive."

THE NAVAJO NATION SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROPOSAL SUMMARY



PART I.	Business Unit No.:		Program Title:	Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mou	untain) Chapter- AZ Pov	ver line Extension
	Division/Branch:	Division of Community Development	Amount Requested:	\$ 1,705,153,00	Phone No.:	928-672-2915
	Prepared By:	Lorena Atene, CSC	Email Address	latene@navajochapters.or	g and navajomountain@r	avajochapters.org
Cha hou Lod amo the whice tech havi Nav light cool pota Ariz upg func leve	pter pnority one is to sehold living in Cocor ge area. Naa'tsls'aan, punt of 1.5 Million Doll Navajo people. 17 ho ch will benefit families inclogy and entertain e the basic amenities ajo Tribal Utility Author. Kerosene, propane, king. People, to this dible water source to sona have communica raded necessity of eleted in year 1994-1995	Provide a power line extension County in the Rainbow Arizona. Chapter is requestars to enhance and maintain usehold need reliable and so on the use of light and appinent in their own homes. On the past 3 generations. It is good to their own downing say are still hauting water, murvive on daily basis. People ted their concerns to hopeful their concerns their	non to seventeen (17) Plateau - Rainbow ting an additional in a quality of life for afe electrical power liances, computer currently, people do not Potential customers of the kerosene fanterns for estove is used for ost times, from non- e of Naa'tsis'aan, ulty obtain an ter leverage has been cture. The Chptr	Construction Cost Preliminary ROW (Total Project Co	Cost \$ 420	
Char Ne Buil Sul Pro Ho Reg Pers Engl Engl Con Ser pers	ACTIVITES also Project eds Assessment diget secure and Proposal accurement: Material use Wiring also Process mitting at of Way (NTUA) accure (NTUA)	Year 2015 . MAM BIASOND The to be carried out by the Control of the carried out by the carr	Chapter Officials, Chapt we each departments/s dentified and appropria	er administration, DCD-CIO intitles achieve such measured safety to meet the intentisel forth by NTUA.	& CDBG staff, and the Nes and all efforts coordin	nated with proper
PART IV		IS PROVIDED THAT THE F RECOMMENDS APPRO		ATION IS COMPLETE AND	ACCURATE AND THE	APPROPRIATE
RE	VIEWED BY: Divis	ion Director's Signatur	re / Date	RECOMMEND APP	PROVAL: Branch Ch	ief's Signature / Date

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

BUDGET FORM 3 Page 3 of 3

PART I.	Business L	Init No.:		
	Sto	ject Title:	Navajo Mountain (Naa'tsis'aan) Chapter Powerline Project	
PART II. (A)	(8)	(C)	(D)	(E)
Fund Source Code	Agency Code	Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description (LOD 7) & Justification	Budget TOTAL
01.000	0006	8500	Infrastructure (non cap) 8540 - Powerline extension for the (Naa'tsis'aan) Chapter.	1,705,153.0
			PAGE TOTAL:	\$1,705,15

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

PART I. Business Unit No.		Project T	ille: Navajo	Mountain (Naa	Project Tille: Navajo Mountain (Naa'tsis'aan) Chapter Powerfine Project	ter Powerline	Project						
Project Description: Provide a power line extension to seventeen (17) household residing in Navajo and Coconino Counties in the Rainbow Plateau - Rainbow Lodge	wer line exten	sion to sevente	en (17) house	Pold residing	n Navajo and (Coconino Cou	nties in the F	ambow Plate	au - Ra	unthow	Lodo	g.	
al Naatsis'aan, Arizona.													
PART IL	PART III.	Use Fiscal Year (FY) quarters.	ır (FY) quarter	s. Fill in the FY below.	Y betow.				1				.
Task List (List lasks such as Plan.	FY 2016	FY 2016	FY 2016	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2017	FY 2017	FY 2017		expected Competion Later if expected & Cars	S S	3	7
Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish)	1st Otr.	2nd Ott.	3rd Otr.	4th Oir.	1st Olf.	2nd Olr.	3rd Ohr	4th Qir.	Date	ē			
	0 0	E E	۲ W A	Jul A S	O N O	N H T	۲ ۲	Jul A	o s	z	0	IL.	2
" Chapter Leverage secure at 12% of toc " CIO-CIP Funds secure at 6% of toc	кх												
Chapter Proposal Complete	×										_		
Contract Packaging			×										
Permitting consent (local)			××	× ×							_		
Chapter hsewing matris procurement				×									
Chapter hsewing project				×	×								
Right of Way (NTUA)				×	×		•					_	
Engineering (NTUA)												-	
Procurement (NTUA)				×	×								
Construction (NTUA)				×	×	×	×	×					
** tpc = total project cost													
PART IV.	S	S	S	S	S	S	S	S	_		TOTAL	¥.	
Estimate Budget Expenditure by Quarter				1,705,153.00					_	22	705	\$1,705,153.00	٥
									l			ı	

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

PART I.	Business Unit No	Community Development	Project Title.	Navajo Mountain (Naa'tsi:	s'aan) Chapter Powerlin	e Project
	Division/Branch		Chapter:	Mavajo Mountain	Agency:	Tuba City
	Prepared By:	Lorena Atene, CSC			. 928-6	
PART II.	Check one:	XX Original	Revision	Real	location	Modification
	Proje	ect Funds/Source(s)		Appropriation End Date	Amount	% of Total
Navajo Natio				9-30-2017		
Phase	I - Powerline Project	Arch, EA. Legal Survey fo	or ROW Acquisition		420,262.00	25.00%
	Powerline Constru	uction Cost			1,284,891.00	75.00%
				TOTAL:	1,705,153.00	100%
PART III.	Budget at LOD	04	Amount	PART IV.	Project Informati	tion
8500 In	ofrastructure (non ca	ap)	1,705,153.00	Project Type:C	onstruction	
				Planned Start Date:	07-01-2016	
				Planned End Date:	09-30-2017	
				Project Manager:	YOU CHO HOE ON	
					FOR OMB USE ON	LY
	•			Resolution No.:		
		TOTAL	1,705,153.00	OMB Analyst:		
PART V. A	ACKNOWLEDGEME I HEREBY ACKN	ENT: IOWLEDGE THAT THE IN	IFORMATION CONTA	AINED ON THIS FORM IS	COMPLETE AND ACC	URATE.
_		, Casey Begay			, Carl Smith	
SI	URMITTED BY. De	pt Director Signature / Dat	.te	VERGIED BY:	Div. Director Signature	I Dale

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page of

PART II. FUNDING SOURCE Part II. FUNDING SOURCE SADITION BACKS Fiscal Year Term X, of Amount Totol # Office T	SOURCE(S) Fiscal Year Term Amo	Man Me.				۱.
SOURCE(5) Fiscal Year Term	SOURCE(S) Fiscal Year Term 5/2016 to 9/2016	Ċ			il avaluation of	
Stants to 92016 1,705,153 00 1,005 1,205,153 00 1,005,153 00 Annual Type Touris Expenses Fund Type Touris Expenses Fund Type Touris Expenses Proposed Budget 1 3000 Travel Expenses 1,000 Travel Expenses	5/2016 to 9/2016		PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	(A)	(8)	5)
Code Original Budget Proposed Budget Proposed Budget Proposed Budget Proposed Budget		3.00				Difference
2001 Personnel Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses 4000 Supplies 4000 Supplies 5000 Lease and Rental 5500 Communications and Utilities 5500 Communications and Maintenance 5500 Confractual Services 5000 Public Assistance 5000 Matching Funds 5000 Matching F					Proposed Budget	(Column B -)
3000 Travel Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses 3500 Meeting Expenses 3600 Lease and Rental 5000 Lease and Rental 5500 Communications and Utilities 5500 Communications and Maintenance 5500 Confractual Services 5500 Maiching Funds 5000 Maic						0
3500 Meeting Expenses 4000 Supplies 4000 Lease and Rental 5000 Lease and Rental 500 Lease and Rental 5000 Communications and Utilities 6500 Communications and Maintenance 6500 Contractual Services 6500 Contractual Services 1,705,153.00 7000 Special Transactions 1,705,153.00 8000 Public Assistance 1,705,153.00 9500 Matching Funds 1,705,153.00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL 8000 Papilic Assistance 1,705,153.00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL 8000 Papilic Assistance 1,705,153.00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL 100 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) 100 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) 100 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D)						0
4000 Supplies 5000 Lease and Rentat 5500 Communications and Utilities 5500 Communications and Utilities 6500 Contractual Services 6500 Contractual Services 7000 Special Transactions 7000 Special Transactions 7000 Special Transactions 7000 Capital Outlay 7000 Capital Outlay 7000 Capital Outlay 7000 Matching Funds 7000 Match						0
5000 Lease and Rentat 5500 Communications and Utilities 6000 Repairs and Maintenance 6000 Repairs and Maintenance 6000 Contractual Services 1.705,153 00 7000 Special Transactions 8000 Public Assistance 1.705,153 00 8000 Capital Outlay 1.705,153 00 9500 Matching Funds 1.705,153 00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL \$0.00 1.705,153 00 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E) (E) Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: 1.705,153 00			4000 Supplies			0
5500 Communications and Utilities 6000 Repairs and Maintenance 6000 Contractual Services 6500 Contractual Services 7000 Special Transactions 1.705,153.00 8000 Public Assistance 1.705,153.00 9500 Matching Funds 1.705,153.00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL \$0.00 1.705,153.00 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E) Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: (D) (E)						0
6000 Repairs and Maintenance 6500 Contractual Services 1,706,153.00 7000 Special Transactions 1,706,153.00 8000 Public Assistance 1,706,153.00 9000 Capital Outlay 1,706,153.00 9500 Matching Funds TOTAL 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: (E) 51,705,153.00 Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles:						0
6500 Contractual Services 7000 Special Transactions 1.705,153.00 8000 Public Assistance 1.705,153.00 9500 Capital Outlay 1.705,153.00 9500 Matching Funds 1.705,153.00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL \$0.00 1.705,153.00 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E) Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: (D) (E)			6000 Repairs and Maintenance			0
7000 Special Transactions 7000 Public Assistance 1.705.153.00 8000 Public Assistance 1.705.153.00 1.705.153.00 9500 Matching Funds 5500 Matching Funds 1.705.153.00 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL \$0.00 1.705.153.00 PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E) Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: (D) (E)						0
8000 Public Assistance 1.705,153.00 9000 Capital Outlay 9500 Matching Funds 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL \$0.00 1.705,153.00 1.7						0
9000 Capital Outlay 9500 Matching Funds 9500 Matching Funds 1705 Matching Funds			8000 Public Assistance	1	1,705,153.00	1.705.153.00
9500 Matching Funds 9500 Indirect Cost TOTAL S0.00 1.705.153 00						0
9500 Indirect Cost			9500 Matching Funds			0
TOTAL \$0.00 1.705.153.00 1.705.153			9500 Indirect Cost			0
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) Total # of Positions Budgeted: Total # of Permanently Assigned Vehicles:					1,705,153 00	1 705,153.00
Total # of Pe				(a)	(E)	
\$1,705,153.00 100%			Total # of Positions B	dgeted:		
\$1,705,153.00			Total # of Permanently Assigned	/ehicles:		
	S					

NNOMB-BF1

ᇫ

NNOLIB-BF2

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

F

of

Page___

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:							
Business Unit No.:	Program Name/Title:	Naa't	Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mountain) Chapter AZ Powerline Extension	tan) Chapter	2 Powerline	e Extension	
PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCEL EGISLATED PROGRAM PURPOSE:				1			
PART IB. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA;		1st OTR Goal Actual G	2nd OTR Goal Actual	3rd OTR	R Actual	4th OTR	RACtual
1. Program Performance Area:	J						
To ensure Chapter has adequate powerlines within the community.							
Goal Statement:							
To complete powerline project by the end of 4th quarter or beyond					1	17	e ^t
2. Program Performance Area:							
All housewring will be in compliance with NTUA specifications							
Goal Statement:							
Complete 17 housewining project						17	
3. Program Performance Area:							
Procurement activities will achere to Five Management System							
Goal Statement:	L-						
4. Program Performance Area:			-				
Goal Statement:							
5. Program Performance Area:							
Goal Statement:						,	1
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.	HOROUGHLY REVIEWED.						
Program Manager's Printed Name and Signalure/Date		Division Director/B	Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name and Signature / Date	Name and Sign	nature / Date		

NNO!48-81-4

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

F

ا و

Page

ART I. PR	PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Name/Title: Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mountain) Chapter. AZ Powerfine Extension	r. AZ Powerline Extension	Business Unit No.	31	
RT II. D	PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: (8)	11		(0)	(a)
				Total by	Total by
Object Code (LOD 6)	de Object Code Description and Justification	ion and Justification		DETAILED Object Code	MAJOR Object Code
	8000 Assistance				
8500	Infrastructure				
	8540 Powerlines				1 /05 153
	Previoe power line extension to serve 17 of 49 household in the Razibow Pialeau - Rambow Lodge at Naa'tsisaan, Arkona	# Lodge at Naa'tsıs'aan, Arizona			
	Power line Extension Construction Cost			1,284 891	
			TOTAL	1.705,153	1,40 153

Navajo Mountain Chapter

PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Title	Rank	Category	Funding Sources	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Total
Construct Rainbow Plateau Powerline Extension	2017 - 1	2017 - 1 Utilities-Power - Linear	NAHASDA NN CIP General Funds Private Funds	2,500,000	0	0	0	0		2,500,000
Pin, Osgn, Instil Piauto Mesa/Tall Mountain Housewang and Solar Prict	2017 - 2	Housing - Block	Grants NTUA NN Matching CIP Funds	38,613	476,232	0	0	D	٥	514,845
Plan/Design and construct Navajo Mountain Convenence Store	2017 - 3	2017 - 3 Building-Economic Development	NN CIP General Funds NN Bonds UNTRF	425,000	425,000 25,250,000	0	0	0	٥	0 25,675,000
Chapter House Renovation Project	2017 - 4	2017 - 4 Building-Community	NN CIP General Funds NN Other Private Funds	22,453	89,813	0	0	0	0	112.266
Paulte Mesa/Tall Mtn Powerline Project	2017 - 5	2017 - 5 Utilities-Power - Linear	CDBG USDA Private Funds	235,000	200,000	0	0	0	0	735.000
Pin, Dsgn, Cnstr Rambow Plateau Bathroom/Kitchen Additions	2017 - 6	Housing - Block	IHS NN CIP General Funds Chapter CIP Funds	246,715	246,715	1.973,707	0	0		2,467,137
Chapter Administration Office & Conference Center	2017 - 7	2017 - 7 Building-Government	Chapter General Funds Chapter Other NUC	200,000	0	O	0	O		200,000
Chapter House Replacement	2017 - 8	Building-Community								0
			TOTAL	53,667,781	\$3,667,781 \$26,562,76 \$1,973,707	\$1,973,707	\$0	S	S	50 532,204.24

Entity Code: 53101

Navajo Mountain Chapter

ICIP Capital Project Description

Construct Rainbow Plateau Powerline Project Tille:

Project Description:

Electric power line extension to serve up to 49 scattered housing units for Arizona residents in Navajo and Coconino Countres in the Rainbow Platoau area along North Route#16, Pine Lodge Valley road, and off of and along Road #161 to Rainbow Lodge.

Statement of Need:

The 49 homes in the Rainbow Plateau is in need of electrical housewiring. Families are unable to keep their food and medicine cold and alot of residents have to use block of ice in portable ice chest to keep their perishable cold. With Navajo Mountain Community, there is no store for community members to purchase food on a daily basis but have to drive 40 miles South to Inscription House, which causes

nardship in wear/tear of vehicle and limited income.

The families that live in this area, in todays standards are deprived of what is really needed, electricity in their own home.

There is a compelling need for the proposed infrastructure that does not exist in this area for many years. This power source will make a great impact on our people and a positive contribution in education, economic, social and health conditions of the families in Rainbow

Plateau area.

Navajo Mountain Rainbow Plateau area, Location of Project:

Project Ranking:

NAHASDA, NN CIP General Funds, NTUA, Private Funds Potential Future Funding Sources:

Estimated Costs Not Yet Funded

TOTAL NOT YET FUNDED

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017

and

20 \$450,000 \$3,500,000 530,000 53,980,000 20 80 20 S 80 S 20 20 20 S 20 20 20 웂 20 20 80 8 20 S 20 20 \$0 S S 20 20 \$0 20 20 20 8 20 \$0 20 S 20 20 \$1,433,000 530,000 \$2,500,000 \$1,037,000 Architecture/Engineering TOTAL NOT FUNDED Operating Revenues Planning/Pre-design Construction Olher

20

20

20

20

80

S

20

Oper/Mainl

Navajo Mountain Chapter

Capital Improvement Vision, Trends, Goals and Project Priority Process

Vision

education, housing, hoalth, and economic development. The Chapter also foresees community facilities that will provide intergenerational activities in preserving the Navajo Mountain Chapter foresees a positive future for the community in respect to upgraded resource facilities and expansions, along with adequate infrastructure, culture and traditions of Navajo families.

Trande

The Navajo Mountain community is nestled in the most remote and isolated area of the Navajo Nation surrounded by natural barriers. The community is divided into two states (Utah and Arizona) and three counties (San Juan, Coconino, and Navajo). The basic needs of the people are magnified by the remoteness and isolation needs in the areas of water, roads, education, youth programs, housing, and economic development. Progress has been slow in these areas requiring many of the projects to proceed in phases. The Navajo Moutain Chapter was certified by the Navajo Tribal Council on February 14, 1956 and the Chapter House was built in 1960. The Chapter is funded by the Navajo Nation, Federal funds from the Bureau of Indian Affairs and Indian Health Services, the State of Utah, San Juan County, Utah Navajo Trust Fund, Navajo Revitalization Fund, Coconino County, Navajo County, and other private foundations. The Chapter currently serves approximately 614 registered Chapter members

The community of Navajo Mountain's current public facilities consist of the following: Chapter House, Senior Citizens' Center, Social Service Building, Headstart Building, Health Center, community school, and high school. These buildings have been constructed with Navajo Nation and the State of Utah funding sources. Water Projects in the chapter area are generally funded by the Federal Government (Indian Health Service).

Chapter to seek funds from other sources than those listed above. The tax funds are limited to taxes paid from local business located within the Chapter Boundaries. The population growth has been a trend that has always challenged us, and we expect the population to continue to increase. The growth we have already experienced, combined with the barely adequate Chapter facilities, have required us to seek funds outside the Navajo Nation, the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), and the Indian Health Service (IHS). The Chapter is working toward achieving Local Governance Act (LGA) Certification with the Navajo Nation which would allow the

planning, and zoning permits, variances, and reviews. The Highway Department now requires costly surveys and mapping of any work done in their rights-of-way, including tap-ins into existing mains. At the state, and especially the federal level, we are closely watching the new EPA regulations. Another trend that concerns us is the increasing regulations from all levels of government. At the Tribal level, it means additional costs in projects for right-of-way,

o la co

The goal of the Navajo Moutain Chapter is to improve and enhance the quality of life and public health of the residents in its chapter boundaries by providing services. We strive to achieve this goal by taking advantage of available funding sources and creating partnerships with the Navajo Nation Tribal, State and Federal entities and by working to up-keep our existing facilities.

Project Priority Process

Navajo Mountain Chapter

Capital Improvement Vision, Trends, Goals and Project Priority Process

The Chapter has experienced a substantial population growth in the past five years within the chapter boundary. The Chapter Officials and Staff developed a list of community improvements that would benefit the local residents. The list was developed and prioritized according to the most critical community needs and other factors such as age, condition, and adequacy of current infrastructure. The group then consulted with various Navajo Nation and Federal entities who were associated with projects to refine the prioritized needs list. The cost was also identified. These projects cover the next six years of the ICIP.

Citt.

Memorandum

RECEIVED

JUN 0 2016

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT



TO: Office of Management & Budget Office of Controllers Office 164 Reviewers

FROM: Lorena Atene, Community Services Coordinator

DATE: June 28, 2016

SUBJECT: Request to Review Budget for request of UUFB Supplemental Funds

Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mountain) Chapter is requesting appropriate offices to review our UUFB Supplemental Fund request for \$1,705,153.66 to fund power line extension to begin Phase 1 of 3; Proposal Summary and Navajo Nation Budget documents are attached for review.

Naa'tsis'aan Chapter Power Line Extension Proposal have been in the community plans for decades to serve Coconino and Navajo counties of Naa'tsis'aan, Arizona. First Phase seventeen (17) households of forty-nine will benefit from this powerline extension and open economic development opportunities in the Naa'tsis'aan community.

Today, utilities are basic necessities available in the mainstream, it will finally be realized when our request for funds are approved.

If you have any questions, contact us at 928-672-2915 or email at navajomountain@navajochapters.org and latene@navajochapters.org.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation



Honorable LoRenzo Bates Speaker 23rd Navajo Nation Council

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Honorable Herman Daniels, Jr.

Shonto, Naatsi'is'áán, Oljato, and Ts'ah Bii Kin Chapters

FROM:

Mariana Kahn, Attorney

Office of Legislative Counsel

DATE:

July 1, 2016

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION; AN ACTION TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, RELATING BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE: NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FROM THE UNRESERVED, UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,705,153.66 FOR THE NAATSIS'ÁÁN CHAPTER POWER LINE EXTENSION PROJECT; WAIVING 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) AND 860(C) RELATING TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROCESS

As requested, I have prepared the above-referenced proposed resolution and associated legislative summary sheet pursuant to your request for legislative drafting. Based on existing law and review of documents submitted, the resolution as drafted will be legally sufficient when Exhibit B, the Budget Impact Analysis by the OMB is attached. Please provide signed copies of Exhibit D, the Navajo Nation Budget Forms. Please provide these Exhibits. It should be noted that as with any action of government however, this legislation can be subject to review by the courts in the event of proper challenge.

The Office of Legislative Counsel confirms the appropriate standing committee(s) based on the standing committees powers outlined in 2 N.N.C. §§301, 401, 501, 601 and 701. Nevertheless, "the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council shall introduce [the proposed resolution] into the legislative process by assigning it to the respective oversight committee(s) of the Navajo Nation Council having authority over the matters for proper consideration." 2 N.N.C. §164(A)(5).

THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: 0219-16 SPON

SPONSOR: Otto Tso

TITLE: An Action To Resources And Development Committee, Budget And
Finance Committee; NAABIK'IYATI' Committee And Navajo Nation
Council; Approving Supplemental Funding For The Unreserved,
Undesignated Fund Balance In The Amount Of \$1,705,153.66 For The
NAATISS'AAN Chapter Power Line Extension Project; Waiving 12 N.N.C.

§§ 802(I) And 806 (C) Relating To The Capital Improvement Process

Date posted: July 9, 2016 at 11:54 AM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. §374 et. seq.

THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW SUMMARY

LEGISLATION NO.: <u>0219-16</u>

SPONSOR: Honorable Otto Tso

TITLE: An Action Relating To Resources And Development Committee, Budget And Finance Committee; NAABIK'IYATI' Committee And Navajo Nation Council; Approving Supplemental Funding For The Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance In The Amount Of \$1,705,153.66 For The NAATISS'AAN Chapter Power Line Extension Project; Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§ 802(I) And 806 (C) Relating To The Capital Improvement Process.

Posted: July 9, 2016 at 11:54 AM

5 DAY Comment Period Ended: July 14, 2016

Digital Comments received:

Comments Supporting	None
Comments Opposing	None
Inclusive Comments	None

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services

07.15.16 @ 8:41 AM

Date/Time

RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 23rd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

SECOND YEAR 2016

COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker,

The RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned:

Legislation # 0219-16: Proposed Navajo Nation Council Resolution; An Action Relating to Resources and Development Committee, Budget and Finance Committee; Naabik'Iyati Committee and the Navajo Nation Council; Approving Supplemental Funding from the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance in Amount of \$1,705,153.66 For The Naatsi'aan Chapter Powerline Line Extension Project, Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§820(I) and 860(C) Relating to the Capital Improvement Process. Sponsor: Honorable Herman Daniels, Jr., and Co-Sponsor: Otto Tso

Has had it under consideration and report the same with a recommendation of a DO PASS with no amendments

And thereafter referred to Budget and Finance Committee.

Respectfully submitted,

Alton Joe Shepherd, Chairperson Resources and Development Committee

of the 23rd Navajo Nation Council

Date: July 26, 2016

Motion: Honorable Leonard Pete Second: Honorable Walter Phelps

3-0-1 (CNV) Vote:

23nd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

Second Year 2016

Mr. Speaker:

The BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned

NAVAJO LEGISLATIVE BILL # 0219-16:

An Action Relating to Resources and Development Committee, Budget and Finance Committee; Naabikiyati Committee and the Navajo Nation Council; Approving Supplemental Funding from the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance in the Amount of \$1,705,153.66 for the Naatsis'Aan Chapter Power Line Extension Project; Waiving 12 N.N.C §§820(I) and 860(C) Relating to the Capital Improvement Process *Sponsored by* Herman Daniels, Jr. and Otto Tso, Council Delegates

has had it under consideration and reports the same with the recommendation that It **Do Pass** with 2 amendments.

- 1. On Page1, 4 & 5, strike the amount of "\$1,705,153.66", insert "\$1,505,153.66".
- 2. Replace Ex. D forms;

And therefore, referred to the NABIKIYATI Committee

Respectfully submitted,

Seth Damon, Chairman

Adopted Legislative Advisor

Not Adopted:

Legislative Advisor

24 August 2016

The vote was **4** in favor **o** opposed Absent: Tuchoney Slim, Jr.

Do	cume	ent No006	402	• .	Date Issue	d:	07/22/20	016
		RECEIVED	SECTION 16	M DEVIEW	EODM			
		JUL 2 2 2016	SECTION TO	74 KEVIEVV	FORW			
Title	e of l	- 1	\$1,505,153-Navajo Mountain	PL Ext.	Contact Name:	SAMPSON	. DELLA	NNA
Pro	aran	COMMUNITY OF	F COMMUNITY DEVELOR	MENT *				
Em		-	n@navajo-nsn.gov		Phone Number:	925	3-255-33	210
	all.	чэатгрэо	1@Havajo-Hshi.gov	_	Thorie Number.		<u> </u>	010
Div	isior	n Director Approval	for 164A: 09 /2	2/22		_		
٥.								
			only submit to category re Department which has 2 days					
			eemed insufficient, a memora					
		Section 164(A)	Final annroyal roots with	Lagialativa	Standing Com	mittaa/a) au	Cauna	::
		Section 164(A)	Final approval rests with	Legislative	Standing Com	nittee(s) or	Counc	Ш
	St	atement of Policy o	r Positive Law:			Su	fficient	Insufficient
_		OAG:			Date:			
	ıc	A Budget Besoluti	ons, Budget Reallocations	or amondmon	etc: (OMP and	Controller si	an ONL	V if
		cument expends of	r receives funds)		its. (OWID and	Controller Si	gii ONL	1 11
-		OMB:	Perm Su Aus 5 men	levuo [Date: 8-1-	16		-
	2.	OOC:	Robert Sac Aus 5 men		Date: 8 - 5 - 1	4	7	
	3.	OAG:	1851 - See		Date: 812	2/16		V
			0.00					_
		Section 16	4(B) Final approval rests	with the Pr	esident of the N	Navajo Nati	<u>on</u>	
	_							
		ant/Funding Agreei Division:	ment or amendment:	-	N=4		<u> </u>	
		OMB:			oate:		H	
		OOC:			Date:		H	
		OAG:)ate:)ate:		H	
			expending or receiving fur					
		Division:			ate:		\square	
		BRD:			oate:		\square	
		OMB:			ate:		\sqsubseteq	
		OOC:			ate:		H	\square
	5.	OAG:			ate:			
	Let	tter of Assurance/N	I.O.A./M.O.U./Other agreem	ent not exper	iding funds or ar	mendment:		
	1.	Division:			ate:			
	2.	OAG:			ate:			
	M	O A or Letter of As	surance expending or rece	ivina funds o	r amendment:		-	
	- 1	Division:	1	_	ate:			
	ž.	OMB: No. 10 Pt. 1	1,		ate:	,	\Box	
	ŧ	QOC:			ate:		\Box	Ħ
	4.	dag	and the same of th		ate:			П
	3							



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

DOCUMENT REVIEW REQUEST FORM



DOJ
08-12-16 1156am
DATE / TIME 7 Day Deadline
DOC#: 006402
SAS#:

*** FOR NNDOJ USE ONLY - DO NOT CHANGE OR REVISE FORM. VARIATIONS OF THIS FORM WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. ***

	ELIENT TO	COMPLETE	
DATE OF REQUEST:	8/12/2016	DIVISION:	Of Community Development
CONTACT NAME:	Dellanna Sampson or Herman Daniels	DEPARTMENT:	Admin.
PHONE NUMBER:	928-255-3318/ x6380	E-MAIL:	Click here to enter text.
TITLE OF DOCUMENT	: Review UUFB - \$1,505,153 - Navajo	o Mountain PL Ext.	28 - E44 - 106 Alexen
and the second s	DOJ SECRETARY	TO COMPLETE	
DATE/TIME IN UNIT:	REVIEWIN	G ATTORNEY/AD	VOCATE. Calmia
DATE TIME OUT OF U	NIT:		
	DOJ ATTORNEY / ADV	OCATE COMME	NTS
insult	act see mo	mo	
REVIEWED BY: (Print)	Date / Time	SURNAMED BY:	(Print) Date / Time
DOJ Secretary Called:	for Document	Pick Up on	at By:
PICKED UP BY: (Print)			DATE / TIME:

DECEIVED 2016

Legislation 0219-16 Naatsis'áán Powerline Extension Project Amendment

- 1. Exhibit B: Insert Budget Impact Analysis received from Mr. Dominic Beyal from the Office of Management and Budget.
- 2. Change budget request amount from \$1,705,153.66 to \$1,505,153.66 in **Legislation 0219-16.**
- 3. Exhibit D: Insert revised budget amount from \$1,705,153.66 to \$1,505,153.66.

RUSSELL BEGAYE PRESIDENT JONATHAN NEZ VICE PRESIDENT

The Office of Management and Budget

Exhibit

Memorandum

To:

164 Reviewers

From:

Dominic Beyal, Executive Director

Date:

July 12, 2016

Subject:

164 Document #006402, Navajo Mountain Chapter Powerline Extension,

\$1,505,153.66

The Office of Management and Budget has reviewed the above referenced document. Upon review of the proposed supplemental funding proposal, OMB notes the following:

- 1. The attached copy of the Navajo Nation Capital Improvement Plan 2013-2018, which was approved by resolution CAP-18-14, <u>does</u> show or list Navajo Mountain Chapter Powerline Extension Project as an approved project in the amount of \$2,500,000. The requested amount of \$1,505,153.66 is to cover the cost of Phase 1 of Phase 3 that will serve 17 homes requesting electricity. The Appropriations Act, Section 820 (I), addresses the Capital Budget requirements in the following language: "All budget requests for capital improvements shall be in compliance with an adopted Capital Improvement Plan and shall not be approved unless in compliance with the Plan."
- 2. The Supplemental Funding Proposal Summary documents are lacking the appropriate Branch Chief's signatures.
- 3. On Part III of the Project Budget Summary form, object code 8500 is listed at LOD 6 when it clearly states to list "Budget at LOD 4". On Part IV of the same page, a Project Manager is not listed. These areas need to be filled in correctly.
- 4. The Division of Community Development- Capital Improvement Office (DCD/CIO) is responsible for Navajo Nation Capital projects planning and implementation. Accordingly, the DCD/CIO should review this proposal to ensure that the proper documents are all in order; i.e., proper forms and information, accurate budgets, etc.

OMB recommends that the above mentioned findings be addressed before final approval of the budget. If you have any questions, contact R. Tenille, SBA at OMB.

XC: Carl Smith/Casey Begaye- DCD/CIO



RUSSELL BEGAYE PRESIDENT JONATHAN NEZ VICE PRESIDENT

The Office of Management and Budget

Exhibit

Memorandum

To:

Mariana Kahn, Office of Legislative Counsel

From:

Dominic Beyal Executive Director

Date:

July 12, 2016

Subject:

Budget Impact Analysis, Navajo Mountain Chapter Proposal, \$1,705,153.00

The Office of Management and Budget has reviewed the above referenced document. Upon review, OMB notes the following:

- 1. The attached copy of the Navajo Nation Capital Improvement Plan 2013-2018, which was approved by resolution CAP-18-14, does show or list Navajo Mountain Chapter Powerline Extension Project as an approved project in the amount of \$2,500,000. The requested amount of \$1,705,153 is to cover the cost of Phase 1 of Phase 3 that will serve 17 homes requesting electricity. The Appropriations Act, Section 820 (I), addresses the Capital Budget requirements in the following language: "All budget requests for capital improvements shall be in compliance with an adopted Capital Improvement Plan and shall not be approved unless in compliance with the Plan."
- The proper capital project forms need to be used and since this is for a project, the correct "Project" forms are being used, however, the "Program" or operating budget forms do not have to be used.
- 3. The Project Budget Summary and the Supplemental Funding Proposal Summary are lacking signatures.
- 4. The Division of Community Development- Capital Improvement Office (DCD/CIO) is responsible for Navajo Nation Capital projects planning and implementation. Accordingly, the DCD/CIO should review this proposal to ensure that the proper documents are all in order; i.e., proper forms and information, accurate budgets, etc.

OMB recommends that the above mentioned findings be addressed before beginning the 164 document process. If you have any questions, contact R. Tenille, SBA at OMB.

XC: Carl Smith/Casey Begaye- DCD/CIO





NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH ATTORNEY GENERAL RODGERICK T. BEGAY
ACTING DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEMORANDUM

TO: Dellanna Sampson, Legislative District Assistant

Office of Legislative Services

FROM:

LaTonia B. Johnson, Acting Asst. Attorney General Economic/Community Development Unit, Dept. Of Justice

DATE: August 22, 2016

SUBJECT: Document No. 6402: Supplemental Appropriation Request

in the amount of \$1,505,153.00 for Navajo Mountain

Power Line Extension

As you know, all supplemental appropriation requests should be in compliance with the Budget Instruction Manual (BIM), Section XIV, and the Appropriation Act, 12 N.N.C. § 800 et. seq. In reviewing this request, it appears that there are several requirements lacking. First, Section XIV(B)(2) of the BIM requires that the Branch Chief provide a written concurrence. In reviewing the document, there is no written concurrence from President Begaye. Please obtain.

Second, Section XIV(B)(2)(b)(i-ii) requires that there is a contingency plan if this request is not granted and what other sources of funding have been considered and pursued. The aforementioned information is lacking. Please provide. Third, Section XIV(B)(2)(d) also requires that the budget is prorated based on the remaining time left within the fiscal year. In reviewing the budget forms, it appears that the budget is for the whole amount and not prorated.

Lastly, Section XIV(E) requires that all supplemental requests for capital projects are to be submitted to the Capital Improvement Office (CIO) for proper review pursuant to the established Capital Plan and budget policies and procedures. In

Memorandum to: Dellanna Sampson

RE: Document No. 6402: Supplemental Appropriation Request in the amount of \$1,505,153.00 for Navajo Mountain Power Line Extension

August 22, 2016

Page 2

practice, the Capital Plan has been the Transportation and Community Development (TCDC) Objective Criteria, Resolution No. TCDCJY-77-99. The TCDC Objective Criteria outlines the process to develop a Capital Plan, the required documents that need to be submitted and the duties of various entities that assist in the development and review of the Capital Plan. Because there is no documentation from CIO that indicates whether this request is in compliance with the Capital Plan, it is not clear whether this request is sufficient. It is recommended that there is written documentation from CIO that indicates that this request is in compliance with the Capital Plan.

If you have any questions regarding this memorandum, please contact me at 928-871-6933. Thank you.

LBJ/ah/153

RUSSELL BEGAYE PRESIDENT JONATHAN NEZ VICE-PRESIDENT

Memorandum

Date:

August 5, 2016

To:

Honorable Russell Begaye, President Office of the President/Vice President

Honorable Lorenzo Bates, Speaker

Navajo Nation Council

Honorable Allen Sloan, Acting Chief Justice

Judicial Branch

From:

Jim R. Parris, CPA, Controller

Office of the Controller

Subject:

Financial Update-(General Fund Revenue, Expenditures, UUFB)

The gross General Fund Revenues, (see Exhibit "A"), as of July 31, 2016 is \$198,003,843, (see Footnote 1). This includes a \$13,000,000 transfer from the Sales Tax Trust Fund, (Footnote 2). The total set asides is \$50,840,692, (Footnote 3). The Net Revenue for the General Fund is \$147,163,151,(see Footnote 4), which is 90.07% of the projection.

Next, are the total expenditures by Branch, (see Exhibit "B"), as of July 31, 2016. The Legislative Branch has expenditures of \$12,505,536(see Footnote 1a); encumbrances of \$807,050(see Footnote 1b) with a remaining budget of \$5,768,772(see Footnote 1c). The Executive Branch expenditures are \$137,002,043(see Footnote 2a); encumbrances are \$12,439,068(see Footnote 2b) with a remaining budget of \$43,265,277(see Footnote 2c). The Judicial Branch expenditures are \$10,575,258(see Footnote 3a); with encumbrances of \$3,638(see Footnote 3b) and remaining budget of \$3,550,555(see Footnote 3c). Total General Fund expenditures are \$160,082,837(see Footnote 4a); total encumbrances are \$13,249,756(see Footnote 4b) with an overall remaining budget of \$52,584,604(see Footnote 4c).

The updated Undesignated Unreserved Fund Balance(UUFB),(see Exhibit "C") as of July 31, 2016 is \$7,569,087(see Footnote 1) but there were three legislations allocating appropriations from the Navajo Nation Council summer session that totaled \$696,806(see Footnote 2) which are pending the President's signature. If they are approved by the President the UUFB balance would be reduced to \$6,872,281.

Thank you, if you should have any question please feel free to call me at tribal extension X6308.



The Navajo Nation Budget Status_Income Statement As of July 31, 2016

Branch / Object Account	Qı	riginal Budget	Re	evised Budget	Ac	tual Expenses		Er	cumbrances		Bud	iget Available		% Available
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH	5,11										7			* 53
2001 - Personnel Expenses	5	11,883,456	\$	12,074,892	\$	8,961,750					\$	3,113,142		25.78
3000 - Travel Expenses		1,797,862		1,895,404		1,471,517			47,764			376,123		19.84
3500 - Meeting Expenses		254,024		306,611		80,766			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			225,846		73.66
4000 - Supplies		417,626		684,914		374,022			27,195			283,698		41.42
5000 - Lease & Rental		223,657		226,091		135,964			38,062			52,065		23.03
5500 - Communications & Utilitie		224,836		185,450		98,922						86,528		46.66
6000 - Repairs & Maintenence		76,208		112,881		52,162			4,211			56,508		50.06
6500 - Contractual Services		794,594		2,230,244		787,577			654,634			788,032		35.33
7000 - Special Transactions		457,835		624,831		378,796			35,185			210,850		33.75
8000 - Assistance		107,000		02.1,007		0,0,,00			33,103			210,000		00.70
9000 - Capital Outlay		303,991		740,040		164,060			_			575,979		77.83
9500 - Matching & Indirect Cost		000,00		, 10,015		10 1,000						373,373		77.00
Total LEGISLATIVE BRANCH	s	16,434,089	\$	19,081,358	s	12,505,536	(1a)	\$	807,050	(1b)	s	5,768,772	(1c)	30.23
EXECUTIVE BRANCH	wo a		y* (*)		7 7	12,000,000	100	Ť	007,000	(10)		341218	100	120 1 60 (1970)
2001 - Personnel Expenses	25 7	82,871,713	\$	82,826,148	\$	60,144,441		\$			\$	22,681,707	Minusy.	27.38
3000 - Travel Expenses		9,208,430	•	9,469,574	*	7,570,866		•	900		•	1,797,808		18.99
3500 - Meeting Expenses		973,204		1,832,974		1,271,355			-			561,619		30.64
4000 - Supplies		4,824,930		6,084,587		3,579,042			670,398			1,835,148		30.16
5000 - Lease & Rental		2,139,920		2,055,729		1,417,657			95,805			542,267		26.38
5500 - Communications & Utilitie		7,894,361		8.084,289		5,471,906			1,101,604			1,510,779		18.69
6000 - Repairs & Maintenance		4,376,789		6,391,548		2,514,078	,		1,253,694			2,623,776		41.05
6500 - Contractual Services		4,434,194		8,918,088		4,271,756			3,459,745			1,186,586		13.31
7000 - Special Transactions		12,726,493		13,978,639		12,148,482			169,984			1,660,174		11.88
8000 - Assistance		35,994,442		41,287,135		33,208,532			5,589,473			2,489,130		6.03
9000 - Capital Outlay		850,013		1,769,862		845,428			97,467			826,967		46.72
9300 - Other Income and Expens		000,010		1,700,002		045,425			37,407			020,007		
9500 - Matching & Indirect Cost		3,970,344		10,007,815		4,458,500			_			5,549,316		55.45
Total EXECUTIVE BRANCH	\$	171,264,833	\$	192,706,388	s	137,002,043	(2a)	\$	12,439,068	(2b)	s	43,265,277	(2c)	22.45
	•	171,204,800	-	102,700,300	-	137,002,040	12.01	*	12,400,000	(LD)	•	40,200,277	(zel	Bodie Tiel
The state of the s	s	12,286,116	\$	12,297,237	\$	9,505,348					\$	2,791,889	. 161	22.70
2001 - Personnel Expenses	a	717,894	•	735.963	Ψ	444,925					4	291,037		39.55
3000 - Travel Expenses		8,300		42,932		13,881			-			29.051		67.57
3500 - Meeting Expenses		346,252		386,797		238,196						148,601		38.42
4000 - Supplies		51,995		71,144		49,337			-			21,807		30.65
5000 - Lease & Rental 5500 - Communications & Utilitie		107,394		109,825		64,609			_			45,217		41.17
		•		95,204		39,312			706			55,186		57.97
6000 - Repairs & Maintenance		90,126		93,244		•			2.888			53,206		67.79
6500 - Contractual Services		81,347				27,150			44			104,561		41.90
7000 - Special Transactions		266,166		249,525		144,920			44			104,361		41.90
8000 - Assistance				47 66-		47 -00						1		0.00
9000 - Capital Outlay		•		47,581		47,580			-			1		0.00
9300 - Other Income and Expens				44 400 (=:						10/15			10.	05.40
Total JUDICIAL BRANCH	\$	13,955,590	\$	14,129,451	\$	10,575,258	(3a)	\$	3,638	(3b)	\$	3,550,555	(3c)	25.13
GRAND TOTAL:	\$	201,654,512	\$	225,917,198	\$	160,082,837	(4a)	5	13,249,756	(4b)	\$	52,584,604	(4c)	23.28

Footnotes:

Legislative Branch

- (1a) Legislative Expenses
- (1b) Legislative Encumbrances
- (1c) Legislative Budget Available

Executive Branch

- (2a) Executive Expenses
- (2b) Executive Encumbrances
- (2c) Executive Budget Available

Judicial Branch

- (3a) Judicial Expenses
- (3b) Judicial Encumbrances
- (3c) Judicial Budget Available

Total General Fund

- (4a) General Fund Expenses
- (4b) General Fund Encumbrances
- (4c) General Fund Budget Available

00
2018
2013
2
T PLAN 2013 -
H P
W.
IPROVEMENT
Š
2
CAPITAL
AP
Z
NOL
Ž
Ž
₹
_

			_						-	2	2								ş		•			ļ	Ì		_	Na	•			
~~	,eq				-					-	-		1 .	1	Construction	5	+	-	-	Ī	pu			ļ-	iŀ	T	_		iq We	T	*****	
part of	ettine 	uog	-		1	•			1	~ ;	T		\$	-	Documen		-				rų jo	torse	UO	to taxable								
wingsun()	Agency/Proposed	grosed bayori		Chapter Resolution	ANUTE PURT	Land Liver Consent	EVANTONTINET	Michellogy	Fourt of way Land		% Completed	Conceptual	COMME	toods pur sunt	intrapoliti	ograda o	% Completed	ooloog .	ingeseCl	Construction	ecurios persidentiny	omA betweepesh	Renewal/RenoveR	InemediaeR	populadica	inemeries.	atiqa3 betaqotinA	D leunnA betequeinA leo0	E stimated Complete	YOURS DANGERY	H to not someset.)	oogapdaxkiy
Huerfano	E75 S	Senior Center	15	X	×	×	×	×	×	×	1000	×	×			-	20%	-	×	×		\$950,000	×	! -	-	-	-	-	×	×	ļ	. —
Casamero Lake E	E/79 N	New Servor Center 3	8	×			-				30.							-	-			\$600,000	×			-	-	-	-			
																						\$12,156,194	L ,				1				1	1
Parking Lots																																
Smith Lake	E78 P	Parking Lot -							-											_				_		_	-	-	-	-		
Newcomb S	877	Senior Center/Headstart 1	14	X		_		-	-				ļ					-	-			\$400,000,00		-	-	-	-	-	\vdash	+-	 -	T
LGSC - ENA E	E/128 P	Parking Lot 0	92 0	X	×	×	×	×	×	×	100%		×				30%		×	×		\$480,000.00				-	-	-	-			
Roads																						\$880,000.00]
	5	Maintain and Gravel	16	X	×	×	×	×	×	×	190%	×	×			-		×	×	×	×	\$1,100,000.00	×		-	-	×	-	-	-	-	
Red Lake	F/81	 	1-	×	×	2	×	×	×	0	86	+				-	-	-	-	-		\$1,000,000.00	×		 -	-	×	+	+	-	-	T
Sanchan	28.5	San Juan Farm Roads 1	1-1-	×					-			-				-	-	-	-	+-		\$1 575 000.00		-		-	-	+	+-	\vdash	+-	
Tis Tsoh Skaad	Sass	Chip Sealing Navajo Route 2 5081	2 110	×				-	-			-	-			-	-	-		-		\$54,300 03			+-	-	+-	-	+	+-	-	T
Lake Valley	489	NR-7059 Road Improvement -																							-	-			-			
Nahodishgish	Eres	N-52 Road Improvement 1	1 10	×	X	×	×	×	×	×	100%	×	-		`	×	50%			-		\$500,000.00	×		-				×	×		
Powerline Extension																						\$4,229,000.00]
	286	North Valley Powerline Extension Project	8		×	×	X	×	×	×	100	×	प्र			Н		-	-	×	×	52 476.000 00			-	-	-	-	-		-	
Naziri	C/87										1								-								_		-		-	
Chinie	88	Scattered Powerline Extension Project	1.66		×	×	×	×	-x-	×	1007							×	×			\$553.444.00	×		-	-	×					
Littlewater	E/88	White Ridge P/L Project	192		×	× -	×	×	×	×	100	×		×			75%			×		\$633,656.00			-	-			-		-	
Klagetoh	F/90	e	2 12	122	×	TA N	×	×	N.	0	80%	-	-									\$373,032.00	_		×	-	×					
Wide Ruins	F/91		1	, OT	X	N.	×	×	2	O	80%					-						5699,321.00			×	_	×	-	_		-	
Coppermire	W93	Scattered Powerline Extension	-	4	×	×	×	×	×	×		×	-					-	-		×	\$906,082.00				-			-		-	
Navajo Mountam	W394	Rainbow Plateau H/W Powerline Extension	ď	98	×	×						×							-		×	\$2.500,000.00									-	
Oljato	WF95	P/L_H/W.W/L, Cistern & Septic System -																														
Tube City	NASB	Rara Metals Powerfine Project	-	150	×					-								-		-	×	\$1,022,956.41				-		-	-		-	
	West.	Coalmine Canyon	-	192	×	×	×	×	×	×	1009	×	-	_	L			-	-		×	\$908.310.31	_		+	-	-		\vdash	T	+	

L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project C = Capital

LEGEND $^{\circ}$ = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X = On file N/A = Not Applicable None = Not on file NA = Not Available

			Ja. 1017		-					STA	STATUS	1	+		-	be conse	£	72	1	-	3	4	1	1	Inventory	-	-	Bu		-	-	1	1
	edmu	uo	-			2	Ĭ	1	£			0	MON AVE		Construction	5 2			-		oun, j	lur	Ü				Cost	-		100	AS TO	pero	ja .e
Chapter	M issoqorq/yonegA	Project Descript		Chapter Resolution	Assung push	Land User Consent	ENVIRONMENT	Toloeran	ANADING (1984)	Rights of way Land	% Completed	Conceptual	Schemetics	Panta and Spece	tuhqeuid	g on them and the second that the second second y	% Completed	Pannag	Design	Construction	Anticipated source o	omA betseupeR	Sevene Risens Responsible	Replacement	noisnegx3	InementeR	Anticipated Capital	O imunnA betaqibilinA	#0°3	Estimated Completory	Adopted Plan of P	Chassification of Pri	eY behnemmoseR nosshqmqqA
ddnari	W/SB	Long Thompsor Dower	10	-				1				-	1	_		-	-	 	,	:	†	\$234,441.53	+ — + —		1	† -	i	;		-	†	+	
Birdsprings	W99	North Birdspings Powerline Extension	8	×	×	×			×	×		×	×	×		-	-	×	-	-	×	\$1,746,382.00							-	-	-	-	
Inscription House	W/108	To hajichi ii Power Line	9	-					-	-			-	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	\$250,000.00							-	-	+	1	
Thoreau	510	Powerline Extension -	_						-				-	_		-		-	-	+	1					1		-		-		+	
-Whitehorse	E/102	New Powerline Extension:	13	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	8	×		×		-	-	_	×	×		\$350,000.00			1			-	-	-	-	1	
Baca/Prewitt	570	New Powerline Extension								-				1_			-		-	-										-	-	1	
Dennehato	W/109	Scattered P/L Extension	S	×	×	×	×	×	×	×				×			-	-	×	-	×	\$252,000.00							-				
Nageezi	2	Scattered/Chaco Powerline (55)		×	×	×	X	×	×	×	SC	×				-	-	-	-	×		8773,000 00			I				-	-	-	1	
Counselor	E113	Alamos Ridge Powertine	12	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	1009	×	-	×			-	_	-	×	-	\$455,871.00						_		-	1	-	
Ojo Enano	E+23	Scattered/Chaco Powerline	17	X	×	×	×		-		80%	×		-		-	-	-	×	×	1	\$72,639,60							+-	-	-	-	
Kayenta	W/36		16.	×	×	×	×	×	×	×				×		_	-	-	-	-	×	5881.859.49					"	<u>_</u> .	-	-		1	
Water Water Projects																					لا	\$15,150,015.74											
Tsian-Cottonwood	07/2	Cottonwood NW Waterline Extension	1 200	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	1005	×	×	×		7	*001					\$400,000.00	×			×					-	-	1
Becent	E/106	Waterline Project	1 200	×	×	×	×	×	×	×	1005	×	×	×	×		909			×		\$500,000.00				-				_		-	
Alamo	E/10	Water System Project -											-																-		-	-	
Rock Point	\$/107	Whitespings Waterine	1 120	- 1	×	×	×	×	×	×	1003	×	×	*								\$8,208,000.00	×			× -						-	
LeChee	WIDE	LeChee/Page Waterline Project	15.	×	×	×	×	*	×	×	1005	×	У.	×	×		100%	×	×	×	×	\$3,730,249.00							-			-	
Manay Farms	25	Imglation Project	1 12	×	×							×										\$2,000,000.00	×			×						-	
Tsaile-Wheatfields	5	Wheatfields Lake Development	1 13	_	×	×	×	×	×	×	1009	×	-				-	×	×	×		\$6,000,020.00	×			×						-	
Shiprock	Stris	Farm Oranage Rehabilitation	3 10		×											-		-				\$4,650,000.00							_	_	-		
Forest Lake	21.70	Manymules Water Supply	1 76		×	×	×	×	*	×	1009	X				_		×	×	×		\$2,257,200.00	×			×			_	-		1	
																u e						\$27,845,449.00										1	
Sewer Line			-]	ļ					İ				-		}	-							Ì									
Red Rock	E/115	Sewer Lagoon Upgrade	-	901	×	×	×				#09				×	67	30%					\$1,000,000.00											
			1	1	+	1	I	J	t	1		1	+	+		+	+	+	+	1	1		1	1	j	1			-		-	_	

L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project C = Capital

\$1 700,000 00 \$2,700,000.00

×

100

100%

1: 216

E/120 Water and Wostewater

Parnah

*= Project Sponser Requesting Funds X = On file N/A = Not Applicable None = Not on file NA = Not Available

Page 6 of 7 S/6/2014

THE NAVAJO NATION SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROPOSAL SUMMARY

	Business Unit No.:		Program Title:	Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mount	ain) Chapter- AZ Power line Extension
	Division/Branch:	Division of Community Development	Amount Requested:	\$ 1,505,153.66	Phone No.: 928-672-2915
	Prepared By:	Lorena Atene, CSC	Email Address:	latene@navajochapters.org a	nd navajomountain@navajochapters.org
RT II.	REASON FOR REC	QUEST AND STATEMENT	OF NEED:		
		provide a power line extensi	, ,	Projec	t Cost Summary
	-	nino County in the Rainbow f		Construction Co.	st \$ 1,284,891.16
	_	 Arizona. Chapter is request follars to enhance and mainta 	-	Preliminary ROW	
		usehold need reliable and sa		Total Project C	
		on the use of light and appli	•		
tech	nology and entertain	ment in their own homes. Cu	rrently, people do not	Naatsisaan Cont	
Nav	ajo Tribal Utility Autho	for the past 3 generations. For the past 3 generations. For the past 3 generations.	kerosene lanterns for	Un Met N	eed Fund \$ 1,505,153.66
		, open fire or wood burning s lay are still hauling water, mo			district annual control of the contr
pota	ble water source to s	survive on daily basis. People	of Naa'tsis'aan,	*.	Uses Budget
		ited their concerns to hopefu		Power Line Extension	For 17 Homes: 1 of 3 Phase 1,284,89
		wer source. Chapter leverage of for CIP- infrastructure. The		Archaelological Clearance,	
•		ints are the percentages of the		Environmental Assessment,	
0	mar man onpa amoa	into are the percentages of a	no total project cost.	and Legal Survey for Right-of-	Total Miles 1 to 3 Phases
				Way Acquisition	(19.21 + 12.81= 32.02 Miles) 420,262
	. SCOPE OF WORK				Total 1,705,15
Chap Nec Sub Pro Hou Regu	ect Schedule	Year 2015 MAMJJASOND	Year 2016 J F M A M J J A :	Year 201 SONDJF MAMJJ	
Chap Nec Sub Pro Hou Regu Peru Righ	ACTIVITIES ACTIVI	Year 2015 MAMJJASOND	J F M A M J J A :	Year 201 SONDJFMAMJJ	
Chap Nec Buc Sub Pro Hou Regu Perr Righ Engir	ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES ter Project eds Assessment dest secure unit Proposal curement: Material use Wiring lating Process mitting ut of Way (NTUA)	Year 2015 MAMJJASOND	J F MA MJ J A :	Year 201 SONDJFMAMJJ	
Chap Ner Buc Sub Pro Hoo Regu Perr Righ Engin Proc Conss Sen pers com	ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES ter Project eds Assessment liget secure mit Proposal curement: Material use Wiring llating Process mitting at of Way (NTUA) terement (NTUA) truction (NTUA) vices for the people an connel. Scope of work munication of all part	Year 2015 M A M J J A S O N D re to be carried out by the Cit will be based on making su	hapter Officials, Chapter re each departments/en dentified and appropriate	administration, DCD-CIO & CI tities achieve such measures and solely to meet the intent of the	
Chap Ner Buc Sub Pro Hou Perra Righ Proca Cons Sen pers com	ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES ter Project eds Assessment liget secure mit Proposal curement: Material use Wiring llating Process mitting at of Way (NTUA) terement (NTUA) truction (NTUA) vices for the people an connel. Scope of work munication of all part	Year 2015 MAMJJASOND re to be carried out by the Cit will be based on making su ies involved. Funds will be ic	hapter Officials, Chapter re each departments/en dentified and appropriate	administration, DCD-CIO & CI tities achieve such measures and solely to meet the intent of the	PDBG staff, and the NTUA appropriate and all efforts coordinated with proper
Chap Ner Buc Sub Pro Hou Regu Perc Righ Proc Cons Sen pers com	ACTIVITIES ter Project eds Assessment diget secure smit Proposal curement: Material use Wiring lating Process mitting to of Way (NTUA) truction (NTUA) vices for the people at sonnel. Scope of work munication of all part the contractor(s) to no	Year 2015 MAMJJASOND Tre to be carried out by the Common	hapter Officials, Chapter re each departments/en dentified and appropriate al Codes set forth by NT	administration, DCD-CIO & CI tities achieve such measures and solely to meet the intent of the	PDBG staff, and the NTUA appropriate and all efforts coordinated with proper

REVIEWED BY: Division Director's Signature / Date

RECOMMEND APPROVAL: Branch Chief's Signature / Date

THE NAVAJO NATION SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROPOSAL SUMMARY

PART I.	Business Unit No.	108113	Program Title:	Navajo Mountain (Na	a'tsis'aan) Chapter Po	owerline Project
	Division/Branch:	DCD	Amount Requested:	1,505,153.66	Phone No.:	928-672-2915
	Prepared By:	Lorena Atene	Email Address:	latene(navajochapters.	org
ART II.	REASON FOR RE	QUEST AND STATEME	NT OF NEED:			
	Phase I - Powerline	Project Arch, EA Legal S	Survey for ROW Acquisition			
	Powerline Construc	tion Cost for Phase One				
ART III.	SCOPE OF WORK	METHODOLOGY				
	Chapter will comple	te assessments				
	NTUA will do our co	st estimates and contruc	tion and installing required equ	ipment		
	CBDG will assist in	construction of propsed p	powerline			
						\$1 15 15 15 15 W 11
PART IV		N IS PROVIDED THAT T	HE PROPOSAL INFORMATION	ON IS COMPLETE AND A	CCURATE AND THE	APPROPRIATE
		0 0	7/ 11/		2 .	6.4.
	•	you w	7/22/16		21 2	124/11
RE	/IEWED BY: Divi	sion Director's Signa	ture / Date	RECOMMEND APPR	OVAL: Branch Chie	ef's Signature / [

THE NAVAJO NATION **PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY**

HECEIVE BUDGET FORM 1 JUL 2 2 20166

Office of Management & Budget
The Navajo Nation Window Rock, Arlzone

Community Developmen				Project
Division/Branch: Executive	Chapter:	Navajo Mountain	Agency: Tu	ba City
Prepared By: Lorena Atene, CSC		Phone No.	928-67	2-2915
Check one: XX Original	Revision	Realle	ocation	Modification
Project Funds/Source(s)		Appropriation End Date	Amount	% of Total
n - UUFB		9-30-2017		
werline Project Arch, EA, Legal Survey for RC	OW Acquisition		220,262.50	25.00%
Powerline Construction Cost for Phase One	е		1,284,891.16	75.00%
		TOTAL:	1,505,153.66	100%
Budget at LOD 4	Amount	PART IV.	Project Information	on
frastructure (non cap)	1,505,153.66	Project Type: Co	onstruction	
		Planned Start Date:	07-01-2016	
		Planned End Date:	09-30-2017	
		Project Manager:		
			FOR OMB USE ONLY	
		_		
		_		
		_		
TOTAL	1,505,153.66	OMB Analyst:		
CKNOWLEDGEMENT: I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE IP Buy Blyay , Casey Begay	NFORMATION CONTA	NINED ON THIS FORM IS O	COMPLETE AND ACCUR	RATE. VZZUL
f -	Project Funds/Source(s) n - UUFB werline Project Arch, EA, Legal Survey for Re Powerline Construction Cost for Phase On Budget at LOD 4 frastructure (non cap) TOTAL CKNOWLEDGEMENT: I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE !!	Check one: XX Original Revision Project Funds/Source(s) n - UUFB werline Project Arch, EA, Legal Survey for ROW Acquisition Powerline Construction Cost for Phase One Budget at LOD 4 Amount frastructure (non cap) 1,505,153.66 TOTAL 1,505,153.66 CKNOWLEDGEMENT: I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAGE TOTAL THE INFORMATION CONTAGE CONTAGE TOTAL THE INFORMATION CONTAGE THE INFORMATION CONTAGE THE INFORMATION CONTAGE TOTAL THE INFORMATION CO	Check one:XX _ Original	Check one: XX Original Revision Reallocation Project Funds/Source(s) Appropriation End Date Amount 9-30-2017 Powerline Project Arch, EA, Legal Survey for ROW Acquisition 220,262.50 Powerline Construction Cost for Phase One 1,284,891.16 Budget at LOD 4 Amount Frastructure (non cap) 1,505,153.66 Budget at LOD 4 Amount Project Type: Construction Planned Start Date: 07-01-2016 Planned End Date: 09-30-2017 Project Manager: Lovena Atc FOR OMB USE ONLY Resolution No.: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No.: OMB Analyst: CKNOWLEDGEMENT: I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM IS COMPLETE AND ACCURAGE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED

THE NAVAJO NATION SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING PROPOSAL SUMMARY

ART I.	Business Unit No.:	108113	Program Title:	Navajo Mountain (Na	aa'tsis'aan) Chapter Po	werline Project
	Division/Branch:	DCD	Amount Requested:	1,505,153.66	Phone No.:	928-672-2915
	Prepared By:	Lorena Atene	Email Address:	<u>latene(</u>	@navajochapters.	org
₹T II.	REASON FOR REC	QUEST AND STATEMEN	IT OF NEED:			
	Phase I - Powerline	Project Arch, EA Legal S	urvey for ROW Acquisition			
	Powerline Construct	ion Cost for Phase One				
T III.	SCOPE OF WORK/	METHODOLOGY				
	Chapter will complete	e assessments				
	NTUA will do our cos	t estimates and contructi	on and installing required equi	pment		
	CBDG will assist in co	onstruction of propsed po	owerline			
						··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				and the same		
T IV.		S PROVIDED THAT THE RECOMMENDS APPR	E PROPOSAL INFORMATIO OVAL.	N IS COMPLETE AND A	CCURATE AND THE AF	PPROPRIATE
		2 m	7/22/16			

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

BUDGET FORM 3 Page 3 of 3

PART I.	Business (Unit No.:		
	Pro	ject Title:	Navajo Mountain (Naa'tsis'aan) Chapter Powerline Project	
PART II. (A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)
Fund Source Code	Agency Code	Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description (LOD 7) & Justification	Budget TOTAL
01.000	0006	8500	Infrastructure (non cap)	1,505,153.66
			PAGE TOTAL:	\$1,505,153.66

NNOMB-BF4

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page____

Total by Total DETAILED MAJO Object Code Code Code Object Code Code Code Code Code Code Code Code	PART I. PI	PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: Program Nemertitie:	Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mountain) Chapter: AZ Powertine Extension	Business Unit No.:		
800 Assistance Bit Sections of the Section of Code Description and Justification 800 Assistance Bit Section of Code Section o	PART II. 1	DETAR.ED BUDGET:	(8)		(3)	6
9000 Assistance Infinite Control of the Painton Paleau - Rainton Loge at Nambinan Actors Proved fine Education Costs Proved fine Education Arch Cherance, Environmental Assessment, Land Survey for ROW acquisition 1,284,891 1,284,891 1,284,891 1,284,891	Object Co	ade	Oblact Code Description and Justification		Total by DETAILED	Total by MAJOR
	8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8		Object Code Description and Justification erve 17 of 49 household in the Rainbow Plateau - Rainbow Lodge at Naa'tsis'aan, Arizona n Cost ince, Environmental Assessment, Land Survey for ROW acquisition	8	1,284,891 220,263	1,505,154
				TOTAL	73.303	

Navajo Mountain Chapter

ICIP Capital Project Description

Construct Rainbow Plateau Powerling Project Tille:

Statement of Need:

Electric power line extension to serve up to 49 scattered housing units for Arizona residents in Navajo and Coconino Countres in the Project Description:

Rainbow Platoau area along North Route#16, Pine Lodge Valley road, and off of and along Road #161 to Rainbow Lodge.

The 49 homes in the Rainbow Plateau is in need of electrical housewiring. Families are unable to keep their food and medicine cold and alot of residents have to use block of ice in portable ice chest to keep their perishable cold. With Navajo Mountain Community, there is no store for community members to purchase food on a daily basis but have to drive 40 miles South to Inscription House, which causes

hardship in wear/tear of vehicle and limited income.

The families that live in this area, in todays standards are deprived of what is really needed, electricity in their own home.

There is a compelling need for the proposed infrastructure that does not exist in this area for many years. This power source will make a great impact on our people and a positive contribution in education, economic, social and health conditions of the families in Rainbow

Plateau area.

Navajo Mountain Rainbow Piateau area. Location of Project:

2017 - 1 Project Ranking:

Potential Future Funding Sources:

NAHASDA, NN CIP General Funds, NTUA, Private Funds

Estimated Costs Not Yet Funded

TOTAL NOT YET FUNDED 2022 2021 2018 2017

Land	\$1,037,000	20	\$0	0.5	05	S	\$450,000
Planning/Pre-design	05	SO	0\$	20	80	30	80
Architecture/Engineering	05	So	20	0\$	20	20	SO
Construction	\$1,433,000	0\$	08	SO	05	SO	\$3,500,000
Olher	830,000	\$0	SS	05	05	S	230,000
TOTAL NOT FUNDED	\$2,500,000	80	20	0\$	SO	So	\$3,980,000
Operating Revenues	S	08	0\$	\$0	SS	20	SO
Oper/Main!	20	20	\$0	SO	SO	So	SO

Navajo Mountain Chapter

Capital Improvement Vision, Trends, Goals and Project Priority Process

Vision

education, housing, hoalth, and economic development. The Chapter also foresees community facilities that will provide intergenerational activities in preserving the Navajo Mountain Chapter foresces a positive future for the community in respect to upgraded resource facilities and expansions, along with adequate infrastructure, culture and traditions of Navajo families.

Tennado

The Navajo Mountain community is nestled in the most remote and isolated area of the Navajo Nation surrounded by natural barriers. The community is divided into two states (Utah and Arizona) and three counties (San Juan, Coconino, and Navajo). The basic needs of the people are magnified by the remoteness and isolation—needs in the areas of water, roads, education, youth programs, housing, and economic development. Progress has been slow in these areas requiring many of the projects to proceed in phases. The Navajo Moutain Chapter was certified by the Navajo Tribal Council on February 14, 1956 and the Chapter House was built in 1960. The Chapter is funded by the Navajo Nation, Federal funds from the Bureau of Indian Affairs and Indian Health Services, the State of Utah, San Juan County, Utah Navajo Trust Fund, Navajo Revitalization Fund, Coconino County, Navajo County, and other private foundations. The Chapter currently serves approximately 614 registered Chapter members in year 2013.

The community of Navajo Mountain's current public facilities consist of the following: Chapter House, Senior Citizens' Center, Social Service Building, Headstart Building, Heatth Center, community school, and high school. These buildings have been constructed with Navajo Nation and the State of Utah funding sources. Water Projects in the chapter area are generally funded by the Federal Government (Indian Health Service),

experienced, combined with the barely adequate Chapter facilities, have required us to seek funds outside the Navajo Nation, the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), and the Indian Health Service (IHS). The Chapter is working toward achieving Local Governance Act (LGA) Certification with the Navajo Nation which would allow the Chapter to seek fonds from other sources than those fisted above. The tax funds are limited to taxes paid from local business located within the Chapter Boundaries, The population growth has been a trend that has always challenged us, and we expect the population to continue to increase. The growth we have already

planning, and zoning permits, variances, and reviews. The Highway Department now requires costly surveys and mapping of any work done in their rights-of-way, including tap-ins into existing mains. At the state, and especialty the federal level, we are closely watching the new EPA regulations. Another trend that concerns us is the increasing regulations from all levels of government. At the Tribal level, it means additional costs in projects for right-of-way,

Goale

The goal of the Navajo Moutain Chapter is to improve and enhance the quality of life and public health of the residents in its chapter boundaries by providing services. We strive to achieve this goal by taking advantage of available funding sources and creating partnerships with the Navajo Nation Tribal, State and Federal criticies and by working to up-keep our existing facilities.

Project Priority Process

Navajo Mountain Chapter

Capital Improvement Vision, Trends, Goals and Project Priority Process

The Chapter has experienced a substantial population growth in the past five years within the chapter boundary. The Chapter Officials and Staff developed a list of community improvements that would benefit the local residents. The list was developed and prioritized according to the most critical community needs and other factors such as age, condition, and adequacy of current infrastructure. The group then consulted with various Navajo Nation and Federal entities who were associated with projects to refine the prioritized needs list. The cost was also identified. These projects cover the next six years of the ICIP.

Nich

Memorandum

RECEIVED

JUN 0 2016

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT



TO: Office of Management & Budget Office of Controllers Office 164 Reviewers

FROM: Lorena Atene, Community Services Coordinator

DATE: June 28, 2016

SUBJECT: Request to Review Budget for request of UUFB Supplemental Funds

Naa'tsis'aan (Navajo Mountain) Chapter is requesting appropriate offices to review our UUFB Supplemental Fund request for \$1,705,153.66 to fund power line extension to begin Phase 1 of 3; Proposal Summary and Navajo Nation Budget documents are attached for review.

Naa'tsis'aan Chapter Power Line Extension Proposal have been in the community plans for decades to serve Coconino and Navajo counties of Naa'tsis'aan, Arizona. First Phase seventeen (17) households of forty-nine will benefit from this powerline extension and open economic development opportunities in the Naa'tsis'aan community.

Today, utilities are basic necessities available in the mainstream, it will finally be realized when our request for funds are approved.

If you have any questions, contact us at 928-672-2915 or email at navajomountain@navajochapters.org and latene@navajochapters.org.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation

23rd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL Naabik'íyáti' Committee Second Year 2016

The NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned:

NAVAJO LEGISLATIVE BILL #0219-16

An Action Relating to Resources and Development Committee, Budget and Finance Committee; Naabik'íyáti' Committee and the Navajo Nation Council; Approving Supplemental Funding from the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund Balance in the Amount of \$1,705,153.66 for the Naatsis'áán Chapter Power Line Extension Project; Waiving 12 N.N.C. §§ 820(I) and 860(C) Relating to the Capital Improvement Process

Sponsored by: Honorable Herman M. Daniels

Co-Sponsored by: Honorable Otto Tso

Has had it under consideration and reports the same PASSED AND REFERRED TO THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

Respectfully Submitted,

Honorable LoRenzo Bates, CHAIRMAN NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE

2 SEPTEMBER 2016

MAIN MOTION:

Motioned by: Honorable Nathaniel Brown

Seconded by: Honorable Lee Jack, Sr.

VOTE: 15 in Favor, 00 Opposed (Speaker Bates not voting)

NAVAJO NATION

RCS# 545

Naa'bik'iyati Committee

9/2/2016

04:29:10 PM

Amd# to Amd#

Legislation No. 0219-16:

PASSED

MOT Brown

Supplemental Funding from the

SEC Jack

UUFB \$1,705,153.66 for

Naatsisaan Chapter Powerline...

Yea: 15

Nay: 0

Not Voting: 9

Yea: 15

Begay, K

Damon

Jack

Tsosie

Bennett

Daniels

Perry

Witherspoon

Brown

Filfred

Phelps

Yazzie, P

Crotty

Hale

Smith

Nay:0

Not Voting: 9

Bates

Begay, NM

Chee

Pete

Shepherd

Slim

Tso

Yazzie

BeGaye, N